mtco.

RSN vk iu k)
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-J6040

=] R CONTENTS Page
% 7 1% |53 CONSHUGHON *++++##++++resssrrrrrssasrerrnmusssrrnuuasnrrrssansernanannrrnnes 1
A K OB B (1) AmMDed & it aCceSSOMES (1)« rrrrrrrrrrrrmsrrrrrmmrmaaaaaana. 2
A K B R (2) Ambed & itS aCCESSOMES (2) ::rrrrrrrrrrriiiaia e 4
[D] & & B & (3) Ambed&ifsaccessories (3) -« wwwrmrrrmmsmmmmmmmiiniiii 6
A K B B (4)  AMDEd & itS aCCESSOMES (4) -+ rrrrrrrrrrrssrarrrrrmmriiaaaaaana. 8
L& L e 1% SEWING MECHANISM *++++#+++++ s ssssssssssssasit ittt 10
FORILTFUL L Digital tenSIOn MECH@NISM «+++++#+++#++1sxrassssnsssasssaies i 12
P Z-TDANN—HE Presser bar lifting mechanism & WWiper mechanisim «««+«+««seeeeeeeess 14
™ F OB B Hooksaddle MEChNISM «« e 16
% 9] Y s 1 Thread timmIng MECRANISIM -+ +xwxesesesssseisrssissss 18
X-YF — J )L # # XY tADIE MECHENISITY -+ +++++veeerrrrrreeserrrrereasiieeee it e e et 20
(M| F % v F 2 F B Jigeectsystem 22
[N] B # B % B &  Cablecomponent& Pneumatic COntrol unit -« wweeereineenn. 24
[P] # H 7 H Ol IUDriCation MECNANISM - rrrersers ettt 26
@ F — J I B & TADIE & SHANG -+ vvrrrrrrrrrreeees sttt 28
[R] ft & BB ACCESSOIIES vt r e s sttt 30
+ 72 32 8 =W OPHON PAIES « v+ ereerr st 32
&= 2| UG -+ e e eeeeee ettt 34

P—-294 202104




HRI—FOREEFRKX
SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. ER&SI—KRIZDLVYT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
HMREIENSNDBEL, MRI—FEBHMSE<EEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— SV
Sewing machine parts
— HERT
Sewing machine model
— B4 — {5 — W
Model No. Specification Description

| | L

—pn o . .
( Stand,jfdnlgarts ) M AN AN
(1 (2) 3 (4) ) (6) (M (8 (9
Hal/VER ) M 9

Common Parts

] | [ ]

TR () T2 LRE
— Specification(1) “~— Specification(2) “——Description
HE/NE S

— Common parts
SOV
L— Sewing machine parts

[ 151 ] — PLK-J %51

Example PLK-J Series

— PLK-J6040 — 1A — AR
Standard Slide plate

(st ) IM[[J |61 ]AJlO][4]|7]|O0

(1 (2) 3 (4) (5) (6) ) (®) 9)

%iﬁ/l\%%ﬂ.ﬁ:)M95009021

Common Parts

T M5 FORES NARMRILE
— Screw size M5 “~— Length of — Hexagon socket head cap screw
screw 8

2. ZEHEI—ZIZDLVT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEY—IMIC* BEDOHAHEARIE, K, TEHELGENDERBENHYET DT, TEXORICIEIEROEZD
HEFBSLAEDOETIE LI,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

FE—RRBICOVTOMERA L. TOMENARIIERAIN-HERZAZRLET,
H-TRHICHT-258 (. BIEODBREI/ITHhNE1-0 . HHDOKIELS DOFET
FRSNATWSIEENHYET,

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



ERERK

CONSTRUCTION
RIATHE
Cotton stand
IOUEEER

Sewing machine head

BEARIL
Operation panel

F—TIL

TYRRAYF
Foot switch

1 : FigNo.DIRBLTLRWER G IFBEERTIIET D EIIHEF A EYMITIELLET,

Remarks 1) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually.
It can be supplied with the whole component.

1 PLK-J6040



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

AIRBERR (1)




[BI1ZX{KBERA)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description T
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req.
B 101 MJ60A1339 X=YHN =BG X=Y cover (left) - - rrrrrmrmemneneaeans 1
Y B 102 M95001036 PRFARY MEXT0- v e verrrrrnreaenannnn, Truss screw MEX10 -« rrrrmrrrmnneenns 3
B 103 MJ60A2339 XY = T eeeeeee e X=Y cover (upper)-««= - rrrrrrrmaeeennn- 1
B 104 MJ60A4339 D 1 T A X=Y COver (Fear)- -« rrrrerrmmseeeeen, 1
B 105 MJ60A0416 UG A-r e Rubber plate A-«-xxxrermrmereaeaeaeane. 3
Y% B 106 M94001036 Fax*:j MAXG:rrvrrrermrrermneenaenns Truss screw MAX8: - rrrrrrrrrmnrennnen. 52
* B 107 MO4008017  HTTAVYb MAXE: -+« v vvreerneeenens Safety socket bolt M4X6+ -« -+« «xxn- 10
B 108 M98002031 AR PR e v Stripper bolt- - x- s s 4
B 109 M90825050 TP IR B e Small washer 8- +--rrrrrreennnnnnn., 8
B 110 MJ60A2601 X=YHAN=P)IEAG EG ) eeeeeae i X=Y cover adapter (left)-------=-=-=-=--- 1
B 111 MJ60A1416 UG Brrrrrrrer e Rubber plate B« «-«-«xxxmrrernreaeananns 2
B 112 MJ60A3339 X=YRN =TI e vrreeenieii e X=Y cover (front)- === - rrrrrrreneaneans 1
“ B 113 M90422050 L 2 I B R R R R Small washer 4-+--ceeeeeeeeeeniiiii., 10
Y% B 114 M91007045 FyRh MAee e NUt M4 -eerrreereemnniiiiie s 10
Y% B 115 M95053021 Dyj]l)?-j-\y*,;k“»b MEXG: +vrrrrrennnnnnnnnn Socket bolt MEXG - vvrrrrrrrrreeeeennnns 1
B 116 MJ60A0339 X—Ytll\‘—’)i']j_' Ef\;‘ ....................... X-Y cover assy (right) ................... 1
B 117 MJ60A1601 X—Yj],f-bl}\)l;-,fl)] Ef\;‘ ..................... X-Y cover adapter (right) ................ 1
B 118 MJ60A0567 7[,3‘—,:/7°}L:):1_7° .......................... Flexible tubg: -+  rrrrrrrmmnnnnnseeneas 1
B 119 MJ60A1780 ;ku/]“bsl].; ............................... Holder assy -+« rrrrrmrmrmrnsnsnneaenens 2
Y B 120 M91071004 SW-MW7 FVLFA RS MAXB:-+rvrvrvrenens SW-MW pan screw MAX8: -+« rrenreenss 4
B 121 MJ60A1422 Y 7 T CONNEGLOr ="+ "+ v rrrrnrananenennanennn 2
B 122 MJ60A0601 ]*I)l]bl}\ylr,ﬁ] ............................ Connector bracket: ==+  rrrrerrrinnnnnn. 1
B 123 M95025045 OYhGFYR e v e NUL == v e memmrmnaeananeanananeananann 2
Y% B 124 M95003021 OYAITFHYER D MEX12:+cervenrnerennnns Socket bolt MEX12- -« +vrerrnrernneernns 2
B 125 MJ60B1601 J*b’]"'}‘y’f'f’] ............................ Connector bracket: ==+  rrrrrrrriannnnn. 1
B 126 MJ60B6339 ENURYIRAN = Print circuit board box cover- ===+ rxx-+ 1
B 127 MJ60A1742 2 L TR T P e 1
* B 128 K14590203410 SW-PW PFA’RY MAX10: -+ vvveeeessns SW-PW pan screw M4X10: -« ««xxeeeeeees 5
B 129 MJ60A0696 3\"/\‘)7'?“777\ .............................. Print circuit board box: === - rrrrerreaes 1
B 130 MJ60A2476 7\,\°_-|j-;k“}“~ ............................. Spacer bolt: - - rrrrrrira 5
B 131 MJ60AS8339 j],\‘_ .................................... COVEr " s s sttt i 1
B 132 M95009021 D‘yb’)?‘}“)#?k“}bb MEXG: +vrrrrrnnnnnnnnnns Socket bolt MEX8 - vvrrrrrrrrreeeennnnns 2
B 133 MJ60B3339 Tl = e AP GOV rrrrrrrsnnnnneeenseanns 2
B 134 MJ60A 1500 ]“Aty ¢)33.5 ............................ Rubber plug d) B3 Herrrrr i 1
B 135 MJ60A4476 7\,\°_-|j-;k“}“~ ............................. Spacer bolt: -« - rrrrriri 4
B 136 MJ60A5339 T IR = e COVEI s v e a e 1
Y B 137 M90449037 PHIAY MAXG o vvvrrn e Countersunk screw M4AX8: -« «xxrrrrnnnnns 9
B 138 MJ60A0799 ;Iq:an‘},fl)z "}‘/EI ............................ Stiffening plate (rear)---rrrrrrmreneennens 1
B 139 MJ60A0161 1‘757.7.,{/)1 ................................ Stiffening plate (back)-=--rrrrrrnrrens 1
Y% B 140 M90991002 I:ij{v‘/ MAXT v Flat screw MAX12: v reerrrennnnnneennn 3
Y B 141 M91182080 B D118 Rubber plug @ 11,8+ -« rerrereneeneennn. 1
B 142 MJ61A1830 )‘V'f’)‘ ................................... Face cover - rrrrrrrmrrennnnennnaannnn, 1
B 143 MJ60A0691 ARG b e rr v Gagket -+ v rrrrrrr 1
Y% B 144 MB62A4601 RS LB e e Adapter: =« e 2
s B 145 M90421050 SN R4 Large washer 4-«-x-cvererereaeneenanns 2
* B 146 M94002017  H7T4Vyb MAXS: -+ v+ vrvrrreenenenens Safety socket bolt M4X8+«+ -+« «xxvne 2
B 147 MJ60A0849 BRI = MOLOF COVEr® -« rrrrrnemesnsneneenenens 1

N IEPLK-G60303t @ & & RLET
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 3 PLK-J6040



AKER (2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (2)




[CI&AKEIfR(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (2)

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% C 101 M90990002 ta*:j MAXE -+ rremr et Flat screw M4AX8: == +ceerrreennennnaanns M
C 102 MJ61A0470 AN e Slide plate- - - r-rrrrrrrrri 1
Y% C 103 M91304010 p-lj-a*:/’ M3XGB:rrrrrrrrmnrrnnen i Countersunk screw M3X6:------eesreeenn 2
C 104 MJ61A0742 FRPEA TR e Adjustment cover- - - e 1
C 105 MJ60A3429 PHIHF) Doovrrrrrrre Bracket Drsrrrrrrrrrrrennnennnnnnan, 1
% C 106 M95005017  H7T4YA b MEXT0- -« v vveeeeenenens Safety socket bolt MEX10¢+«+ -+« eenee 58
% C 107 M90511050 SN NR G Large washer 5e--xrxerermreneneneananns 74
Y% C 108 MA20A0361 LA G Y e L—type bracket- -« rrorriiia 5
C 109 MJ60A2758 YHINTFI T IR EFY vt Bracket (left) -« rrrrrerrrnenemeanan, 1
¥ C 110 MO4001017  EITAYHYh MAXTO0: - -eoeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAX10- -+« -« == --- 4
%* C 111 M95002017  H7T4YH b MBXT2: - vvvreeeinnenens Safety socket bolt M5X12:+«+«+ v eeeenes 22
C 112 MJ60A1429 BHIHFH Brorrrrrerrree i Bracket Brrrrrrrrrerrrrnneinnniinnann, 2
Y% C 113 MEG60A0361 LA G Y e L—type bracket:« s rrrrerraiaiaa 1
C 114 MJ60A4429 BHIHFH Erovrrreer e Bracket Errrerrrrerrrrnneiineinnenns 1
C 115 MJ60A0429 BHIHFH Aveerrree Bracket Avcrerrrrrerrrianeiiiiniiiinean, 1
C 116 MJ60A1758 HHINTH T Fhyb 3 o Bracket (right)- -« «rrrrmrmreneereaeens 1
Cc 117 MJ60A2429 BHIHFH Crrerrrrre e Bracket Grrerrrrrrrrrnnernnniineeaan, 1
Y% C 118 MH40A1620 BRI A Gy e Holder clips =« rrrrrrrrerenmeneennenn. 2
Y% C 119 ME40A0758 7‘317-.”~ .................................. Bracket:-:rrerrrrrrrrrnneiiiiiiiiiiiian, 4
Y% C 120 MB62A4601 RS eeee Adapter -« st 6
Y% C 121 M90421050 SN R4 Large washer 4« -«-rrereeeeennenennn. 12
* C 122 M94002017 TITAVIIE MAXB v vvvrreeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X8- -+ --rrvrenrenes 12
C 123 MJ60A0426 R =P SUPPOrter 2+ -+ rrrrrrrrar s 1
C 124 MJ60A2426 B =M R e Supporter 1 (Jeft) -« -rerrerrerenreneenen. 1
C 125 MJ15A1361 LA G Y e L-type bracket -« s rrrrerraeieia 4
C 126 MJ60A1426 B =P IF Supporter 1 (right)« - «sererermereraenenn, 1
C 127 MJ60A1799 FET L P B R PR PP Stiffening plate (front)- ===+ xxrrereeeeen 1
C 128 MJ60B2601 SWRYAA G e Switch adapter- -+ rrrrrrrrrieiaaan, 1

N IEPLK-G60303t @ & & RLET
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 5 PLK-J6040



D] A{KEH® (3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (3)

103




[D]1&{KBER(3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (3)

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
% D 101 M90449037 PHIAY MAXB- - rrrreeer e Countersunk screw M4X8: -+« «-rrreerrs 15
D 102 M90522037  PHFAY MEX10- - -wvevrreeeneees, Countersunk screw M5X10-- -+« -- - 8
D 103 MJ61A3742 ANTYAE JHe e Flap plate: = rsrrrernasiseiieiiins, 1
D 104 MH50A0739 B e s Hinge -+t errrrrrsemnaenaeeiaeaan. 2
D 105 M90522050 ﬂ-a,\’*ﬂ-’b’* [ R RPN Conical spring washer 5--«--««-rroerrerns 8
D 106 M91384045 RAFYR MB - vreeeeeeeee NUt M5B errrrrmrrmrrae e 8
D 107 MJ61A0339 SAPAURTIIN = A v HooK Cover A« rrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
D 108 MJ61A1339 SAPAUNTIN =B rerree Hook cover B rrrrrrriinnnnnnnnn, 1
% D 109 MO4008017  EIFAYHYR MAXG- - == v vvmeeeneeee Safety socket bolt MAXG« - -« -« -- - 2
%* D 110 M91127015 E54Y T Y% 11/64(40)X5 - rwrevrrrensns Shoulder bolt 11/64(40)X5+ -« +rwxx e 3
D 111 MJ60A0739 B e e e Hinge 1+« srrrrreeenmenneeiaaniin, 1
D 112 MJ60A0237 TAAGTAG e Stopper plate: -« rrrrrrar i 1
D 113 MJ60A1910 ) R PP Link errerreremremnere e aaaaens 1
» D 114 M94001021 BYAITFIER IS MAXG- - v o vvveeeeeeeees Socket bolt M4XG- - -x-erererrerereens 13
D 115 MJ60A2910 o2 e e Link 2« xerreremremnrre e 1
%D 116 M95005017  EIFAYHYb MEXT0: - veveeeneeeenen Safety socket bolt MEX10+- -« -x -+ 2
s D 117 M90511050 YRR G Washer 5ecoerrrrr e 2
D 118 MJ60A1739 B e e e e Hinge 2+« rrrerrrsmensennmenaeniaans 1
D 119 MJ60A0434 O e R Air cylinder: = - rorrerra 1
D 120 MB61A1571 8 e ) T CONNECEOr: * -+ r s s s rarrareaeeane e, 2
D 121 MJ60AS8601 VNNV L Lt TR R PP Cylinder bracket: -« rr=rrorrervaeaan. 1
s D 122 M90421050 AR R4 Large washer 4=« «-cxerrereemraeaae . 6
Y D 123 M94002017 TITAVIIR MAXB v v vvveeieeiees Safety socket bolt M4X8+ -+ -+v-vrerevenne 6
D 124 MJ60A8508 Vv 1e VR WAL &3 0 JEEERRREEEEEEEE Cable (flap plate/TRIM sensor)-« -+« ----- 1
D 125 MJB0A1599  MAZAILN LT rereererees e Mechanical operated valve:----«--------- 1
s D 126 MH40A0620 | i Ly A PR Holder clip« - xrrrrrrmrmerenananns 2
D 127 MJ60A0595 PR Y ¢ TR R R R T IR Top panel-««-+rerrrreenaennaiiaai, 1
Y D 128 MH40A2601 R eeeee Bracket: -+ -t rrrerrarrnrmaanieniennens 2
Y% D 129 M90302036 Fax]*:f M3XEe s et Truss screw M3X5 «reerrrenenennnann, 32
% D 130 M96008017 TITAVIIR MBXT10: v rereerreeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX10: -« -+« xevevre 2
D 131 MJ60A0602 BT e Handl@: -« «rrrrrerrmrmmemnanienienienns 1
Y% D 132 MH40A1958 (| Ay R R Rail (Upper): ==« rrererrrera s 2
Y% D 133 MH40A2958 7\5'““[/—}[/ .............................. Slide rail* - rrrrrrrrrrini i 2
Y% D 134 MH40A0958 l/—}l/:/'] ................................. Rail (Jower) -+ - srrrrrre e 2
D 135 MJ60A2799 el P B P PR Stiffening plate: -« = rrrrerarria 1
D 136 MJ60A1770 PAL"U"/’T'\‘—X .......................... PAL bage -+ rrrrrrrnerernnraaninanns 1
Y% D 137 MH40A0809 D—7—4’—’q‘y={- .............................. Roller catch: = s rerrerrarniiiiint, 2
* D 138 M95003017 TITAVIYR MBXBr v vvrrreeeieeeees Safety socket bolt M5X8:+ -+ r-xererreres

FENIEPLK-G6030 E & mE RLET
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 7 PLK-J6040



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (4)

[E] A{FBZR 4

123
125

30
@

1

132

133




[E]1&{AEEfR(4)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (4)

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description T
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req.
¥ E 101 M90605010  #54Y" 3/32(56)X2.8:+«++wrevrerresense Countersunk screw 3/32(56)X2.8- -+ -+ - 2
E 102 MJ61A2339 1 L COVEE -+ s s s rmrrme e 1
E 103 MJ61A0476 AN =RAN =H e Base spacer: -+ rrrrrrararae e 1
E 104 MJ61A0758 7’517-‘”N .................................. Bracket:-- s rrrrrrrnnneiieiiiiian, 1
E 105 M90858004 p-lj-a*:/’ M3XGB:rrrrrrrrmerrnnen i Countersunk screw M3X6 -+ eesreeens- 4
E 106 M92000010  #5HY M25X3- - -w-wremreeenereenees Countersunk screw M2.5X3: -« -+« 4
E 107 MJ61A0601 [ T Adapter: - rrrrrrrnae 1
E 108 MJ61A0770 YA =R Wiring base:- - - rrrrrrmrri e 1
E 109 MJ61A0567 B 1= e TUbE e 2
E 110 MJ61A0757 JFAIN DTG R e rreeee e Optical fiber unit------crorrorrarraeenns 1
E 111 MJ61A1770 FUR =R Main base:- ="+ rrrrrranreiiiiii i 1
E 112 M92004020  BYBITFYFIARY M2X2:-evvvreereeeees Set screw M2X2:+ -« vveereeanannensn 2
E 113 MJ61A0571 B E T ConnNector- - rrrrrrrrrsrsseseeeaaans 1
E 114 MJ61A1476 AN —H o SpaCEr: * r 2
E 115 MJ61A1742 AN m R r Base COVer - -t rrrrrransrennneaineaaan, 1
E 116 M93000022 Dyj]by-’-\yf‘:;k‘gy;k‘»b M3XG:rrrrerrrennnns Button bolt M3X6E:--rerrrreerrennnanns, 2
E 117 MUBTATTST  TPANTUT IR oeerrerr s Optical fiber amplifier assy -« =+ «=-+«=-+--- 1
% E 118 M90859004 SW-PW7'5YAFA %Y MBXG- - -reeeersee SW-PW pan screw M3X6--«--=rrerreerne: 2
E 119 MJ61A0602 RYSERFY ceeeee Holder: ===« +errerrmernnmnnennennennnnnns 1
E 120 MJ61A1601 7‘/71“}‘7’7’47 ............................ Amplifier adapter plate« ==« =+« +==rrenn+ 1
E 121 MH10A0417 I R R Rubber ring:« -« s rrereemrrriaan.. 1
E 122 M91150003 VIETHY 11/64(40)X8 + v vvvrreneennnes Flat screw 11/64(40)X8 -+ rerererenens 3
E 123 MJ60A0600 Ry A = e TOP COVEr:*#rrrrrrmrss e 1
E 124 MH25E0210 ?3"}1’."7#’757'} ........................... Thread tension Regulator assy-----+-+-+- 1
Y% E 125 MS14A1180 ARTUTF oo Thread guide:- -« --rrrrrrerrerrereeen. 1
E 126 MH25A1476 AN =H e SpaCer: - r e 1
E 127 M98004017 TITAVIIh MBX20: -+ v vvvvrreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M8X20-+ -« +--x-+--- 6
*E 128 M91053020  RYAJTFUHPAEY MAXG-+ - -vvvrreeenes Set screw M4XG: -« veeerreeeaee.n 1
w E 129 M95003021 BYAITFYFR IS MEX12: e eveeeeenennnns Socket bolt MEX12: -« rerererrerereeenes 4
Y% E 130 M91910080 I Lty D1rrrrrrrr s Rubber plug @ 19+ xsrrereemereenennes 1
Y E 131 M90883080 DUty P88 v Rubber plug (8.8« rrrrrerereaenens 2
E 132 MJ60A0500 I Lty DUT v rrrrrrre s Rubber plug @ 17+ csrrereemerennennnns 1
Y% E 133 M94001036 Fax*:f MAXE + v ernnr it Truss screw MAX8 - rrrerrrnnnnnnn, 1
E 134 MH10A0584 FUE VRN = Thread take-up lever guard-«-«+-+-+-++-- 1
Y% E 135 M91011004 7°574-J-,\“*:/‘ MAXG:+ s rrenrrnnnneens Pan screw MAX6: - rrerrrrenernnnnenns 4
E 136 M91051020  RYAJTFYHPAFY MAXB-+--vvvrrreeesnes Set screw M4X8: -« vveeernneeeaine.n 1
Y E 137 MH10A0181 ARTUTF oo Thread guide:« ==« == rrrrrerrerreeeen. 1
E 138 M91084004 7°57,H-,\‘*:/° MAXG:+rrrremmrrrenrannnns Pan screw MAXG:-----verrreerrrnnnnnnns 2
E 139 MP10B0554 FRIYY Y Thread tension stud:- - -+ rerrrreeeeenns 1
E 140 MP60A1187 ARV R e Thread take—up spring- == «-= = =rsrrerees 1
E 141 MN10A0477 AR e Stopper: -« rr 1
* E 142 M90920002  EFHY" 9/64(40)XB.5: -+ - v eeeneeiee Flat screw 9/64(40)X6.5: -« -« ------ 1
E 143 MJ60A6770 ARRYA =R e rr e Thread take—up base: - «+++=+=rrereenens 1
E 144 M90907010 PIHYT 9/64(40)KE - -+ v v v v Countersunk screw 9/64(40)X5- -« --+---- 1
E 145 MN10E0175 ABRIRT o Plate complete: -« rreesreenseeennn. 1
E 146 M90602003  TILEFHY" 3/32(BEIXG- -« - -+ v verereeee Flat screw 3/32(56)X6: -+« - -w-xxeeeeee 1
E 147 M91603046 YRIFYP e Thumb AUt e rrerrersensanraaeeaenns 1
Y E 148 MG43A0181 ARTUF e Thread guide: -« +rrrrrrermreenaeeens 2
E 149 MH10A3181 ARTUF e Thread guide: -« +rrrrrrrnmreennnenens 1
E 150 MJ40A0626 PP Guard: * e s resretertitiiiiiiiiiiiiaiaa, 1
E 151 MJ40A0257 IFI[G e Plate: st srrreresrsntantastastastssssans 1
E 901 MJG61E0190 ARRFYIFHIAT oo Bobbin winder complete: -+« rorrieens 1
Y E 902 MH10E0550  AMFamEydyegT -orrevrrrrreereeeeeeens Thread tension Regulator assy« -+« 1

N IEPLK-G60303t @ & & RLET
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 9 PLK-J6040



LAY
SEWING MECHANISM




LAY 1:
SEWING MECHANISM

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
% F 101 MO1119002  EF4Y" 11/64(40)X6.8+ -+ === --vvreeensses Flat screw 11/64(40)X6.8+ -« -+« ==« - 1
F 102 MJ60A0682 ] LR LR PP Hand pulley: ==« e rrrrerrmeeneienaans 1
Y% F 103 M90406064 AT YUDE Y AXT4e o e vt Spring pin QAX14----xererereaeanaaains 1
Y% F 104 MH10A0572 WIVRFIN for s e SPHINg - r s 1
F 105 MH10A0454 T DR Shaft -« - v rrrrr e e 1
F 106 MH10A0833 B R Bushing: ==+ xrerrrmrrraeeiaeaeiaaan.. 1
* F 107 M95004020  BYAITFYFhARY MEXG: -+ vovernenenes Set screw MEX8: + -+ v rrrerreeanaenns, 6
Y F 108 MH10A0416 7]‘/‘)3"}3*1\ ............................... Rubber cushion= = - eerereeniiiis, 1
¥ F 109 MH10A0722 TAGE e GEAr: "+ttt 1
* F 110 M95002020  BYhITFYFIARY MEXG: -« vvveeenene Set screw MEXB: « -+« v rrrerrereanaeens, 4
s F 111 MS14A0682 P e Pulley: -« e rrrrreae 1
* F 112 M91053020 OYAIT YRR MAXE:w v eerrereeeeeeees Set screw M4XG:----rererrerererieeeeeen 2
F 113 MJ60A0364 j]“}fu\/f ................................ Coupling= -« rrrrrrrear s 1
F 114 MJ60A2848 -lj-_;k’:E_g(:/J:/*y) ........................ Servomotor (upper shaft)----rrreeerrnes 1
F 115 MJ60A9508 =7 W2y JE=3T U ) e Cable (upper shaft moter power)- -+« 1
F 116 MJB0A0508  7=7' W(Vay hE—4Iya=5") - v Cable (upper shaft moter encoder):----+-- 1
* F 117 M96001017 TITAVIIR MBX16- - v veveereeeeeeeen Safety socket bolt MEX16- -« -+ +----- 4
“% F 118 MH10A1722 UV EZCE R SRR T PP GEar:** rrrrrrrrrraa s 1
F 119 MJ60A0230 ) e Upper shaft: -« rrrrrmrrareaa e, 1
F 120 MJ60A0383 AF =S e INErtia FOtor: -+ rrrrrerrmrearennennenness 1
* F 121 M91650020  ByhITFYFIARY MEXG: - -« vvvrvenene Set screw MEX8: +«+ -« rrrrerreresneeens, 4
F 122 MJ60A0721 ,\’ayﬂ- .................................. Balance weight« == rrrrorrareareaeens 1
* F 123 MO1802006  EJ4V R YHF 9/32(28): - v veeiiinn Set screw 9/32(28)- -« - v rrreeeins 1
* F 124 MO1606001  FA%Y" 1/4(B0)XB - v revrvrrrreeneens Set screw 1/4(40)X6+« -« -« -x-xvmesene 2
¥ F 125 M91602001 RARY 1/A(A0)K A= v v v vvremne e Set screw 1/4(40)X4 -« -vvrererreeennnn 1
Y% F 126 MSO01A0155 TUFAR e Guide bracket: -+ s rrrrirr i 1
Y% F 127 M90990002 ta*:/’ MAXE8 -+ rrrrr et Flat screw M4X8: -+ eeerrrnereinnnnnn, 2
Y% F 128 MF10A0325 7]73_\7 ................................... Square block: == rrrrrer e 1
* F 129 MH10A0663 AR RGN GL e cevereeereeeieeeee Needle bar bushing (upper): =+« e« 1
Y% F 130 MS01A0660 ,\IJ;';‘H} .................................. Needle bar- - rrrrrrrrrrrrreeiiiiiinnnn. 1
Y F 131 M90500085 Ol v Oringr = s rrrrr e e 1
F 132 MJ60A0664 IR ARI SR e Needle bar bushing (lower):«=+«=+« rec-- 1
Y% F 133 MF21D0181 4*7)-}-,{ ................................. Thread guide: ==« rrorrerreeerr s 1
Y% F 134 MS02A0128 SUUN) DPXAT=18 v v v rrre e Needle DPX17 #18 -+ +rverrrenririnninnn, 1
Y% F 135 MFO1A0181 4*7)-}-,{ ................................. Thread guide: ==« rrorrerreerneiens 1
* F 136 M90815002 ETAY 1/8(44)XKA5 -+ rrvvvvereeeeeeeeens Flat screw 1/8(44)X4.5+ -+ --rrrvrrreen 1
F 901 MJG60E0456 S DZATF(Y) YY) s Ball bearing assy (rear): -« o rorarees 1
F 902 MH10E0456 S DZATF(Y ) GII) e Ball bearing assy (front)-««««-«rrrrarres 1
Y F 903 MSO01A0383 HIUBHIRT v Crank assy: = +rrrrrrrrarernnaieaiaa 1
Y% F 904 MSO01E0580 FUBUNOYZRT v Thread take—up lever assy-«=+«-+« +=--- 1
Y ENEPLK-G6030 BEMETRLETS
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 11 PLK-J6040



FORITU I E
DIGITAL TENSION MECHANISM

101

102

12



[GITCHILTU A iE

DIGITAL TENSION MECHANISM

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
G 101 MJBOA7508  4=7 I (PF/DTE=HIVa—H) - -vreeveeesee Cable (PF/DT moter encoder)- == --+--+- 1
G 102 MJBOAB508  4=7 I(PF/DTE=4F YY) vereeeeees Cable (PF/DT moter power): -+ == ===-+=-- 1
G 103 MH13A0848 AFYE YUY E=h e Stepping MOtor- -« r rrrrarrrrraraanans 1
¥ G 104 MO4007017  EITAYHYR MAXT2: - -voeeeeemeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAX12+« -« -x-xnn-. 4
Y% G 105 M91400010 p-lj-a*:/’ MAXE8 -+ rrerr e Countersunk screw M4X8: -+« reerrrennn 8
G 106 MJ60A5770 A R Motor base: =+ rrrrrreereann i, 1
% G 107 M95004020  BYAITFYFhARY MEXG: -+ vovernenenes Set screw MEX8: + -+ v rrrerreeanaenns, 1
G 108 MJ60A1722 ta,\l]’}by ................................ Gear - rrrrr i 1
% G 109 M93003021  OyhHTFYHR b MBXG- - - vovvereeerenes Socket bolt M3XB+ -« -+« +«+xxererereesen 4
G 110 MJ60A9339 FN = A Cover Arrrrrrerrrner i iiiie i 1
G 111 MJ60A1751 FATOYGA Motor block Arerrrrrrrereneninniia., 1
G 112 MJ60B0339 FIN =B Cover Brrrrrreerine i 1
G 113 MJ60A2751 F—A7OY B s Motor block Bresrrrerrrrenrninnninn., 1
G 114 MJ60A0722 BTN IRIZRT oo e Gear assy - rrrrrrar e 1
* G 115 M91053020 OYRITFIERAEY MAXG -+ vvveeeeeeenns Set screw MAXB:«--rvsrererraeeee, 1
G 116 M93022021  BYAITFYFR IR MIXB- - vvevveeeennn Socket bolt M3X3++« v +xreerresreeenen. 1
G 117 MJ60A0770 AZYRA = RGZAT Unit base assy - - rorrorrmrra e, 1
G 118 M92453047 :/3n‘},‘7-,f;]-,7|J*:/’-J-“}|~ ....................... Feed screw nut-« -  reerrrenrrrannneann, 1
G 119 M94003017 TITAVTYR MBXG -« vevrerrreeeeees Safety socket bolt M3X6: -+ +xxvrerevrnne 4
G 120 MJ60A0220 AR AAIZRT oo Tension releasing plate assy:-«=-++--+ - 1
G 121 M90902015  EFHY HUYF 9/64(40)X3: - - - --vnvnvnene Shoulder bolt 9/64(40)X3+«+ -« === +x - 2
G 122 MJ60A0851 E N1 TR Reverse spring:--« -« tresreseenssnaness 1
G 123 MG43A1181 ARTUFA oo Thread guide: -« -+« rrrrrmrrrameraeenn. 1
Y% G 124 M91011004 7“374-};\**:/* MAXG:+rrrremrrrennrnnnns Pan screw MAX6: - rerrrerrrennnnns 1
G 125 MJ60A0471 AATYRY e Slide SCrew: * - s rrrrretaar i 1
G 126 MJ60A0482 FIYYRY=7 v Thread tension sleep: == +-r-x=rarrernrns 1
G 127 ML10A0555 Fayu4 b 2R R R PR PR Thread tension disg-+ = rrrerrrreereeans, 1
Y% G 128 MF10A0555 FayoH b IR R R PR PR Thread tension disg -+  rrrerernereeann, 1
G 129 MJ60A0556 FAPUY GAY T Thread tension releasing disc -+ - 1
G 130 MJB0A0245 ~ IVARLNFH P12 rrrrerrnrrrerreeeenn, Thread tension spring @ 1.2: -+« xrex-e- 1
G 131 MJ60A4456 7\57\|~l)17:/°l).’}l,- ........................... Thrust ball bearing- ==« +=r rrereraerean, 1
G 132 MJ60A0573 BT e s Thumb AU * =+ v rrrrmrrmenaeanenenns 1
G 133 M92001021 BYAITFYFR b M2.5X6E: v vvreeeennnss Socket bolt M2.5X6:- - «-rrerrrerrerrene 2
G 134 M94036021 AYRITFIFR GV b MAXT0: v v eeeneeen Button bolt MAX10- -« eeveereeennns 4
G 135 MJ60A0625 TRm AT Jhrrr e Hose nipple-« =« x«rrrrmrarmene .. 1
G 136 MJ60A1434 B Pin cylinder: = rrrrerrrrarriaaeiiaaaas 1
% G 137 M90512065 ENARAT Brvvrvre e E-type retaining ring 3+ -+ r rrrrraeens 1
G 138 M90434060 B = 1
Y% G 139 M90421050 SR 4o Large washer 4-+ -« vrererrreraennann, 1
Y% G 140 MH10A2701 JN SPHNg: *r s 1
Y ENIEPLK-GB030BEERRETRLET .
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 13 PLK-J6040



PRESSER BAR LIFTING & WIPER MECHANISM

H] EZ DM/ —11E

<
o

105

110

14



[HIth4 A - D138
PRESSER BAR LIFTING & WIPER MECHANISM

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
H 101 MJ60A0848 AFUE UG B e e Stepping Motor= -« +r rerresearereaenaen 1
% H 102 MO4007017  EITAYHYR MAXT2: - -ereeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAX12+- -« -x-xnon- 6
Y H 103 M94001001 FAOYY - FARY MEXG - v vvvrrrermaeannnnn Set screw MEXE -« r«-rrrrmrrrrmrreannens 2
H 104 MJ60A2722 GG LT r e GEAr- -+ rr e 1
H 105 MJ60A0267 FHIHR DA GTove v Presser bar bushing (upper)- -+ -+ -+ 1
H 106 MJ60A0751  FAFHIV AT T OYT Arvvvreereerieeees Presser bar lifting block A« « v« reeeeees 1
H 107 MJ60A3751  FAAHIY AT 7Oy Brvvvreereeeeees Presser bar lifting block B+« == --xeeeee 1
% H 108 MOT506001  FARY" 15/64(28)XT-w-w-vrvesesesesenss Set screw 15/64(28)X7- -« wwveeenen 2
H 109 MJ60A0262 AHTHR G Presser bar- - - e rrrrarrera s 1
Y H 110 M90600085 Ol e e OnFing: s rrrrmrrrrm s 1
s H 111 MH10A0267 FHIR AR Do Presser bar bushing (lower): -+« -+ 1
Y H 112 MV30A0256 AHI P3rrrvrerri Presser foot @3-« e rrrrarearienaenns 1
Y% H 113 MH10A0626 e N I N LR R Needle guard: -« v orreremeenen, 1
* H 114 M90922002 T4 9/BA(40IXB + -+ rrrrrrrrn e Flat screw 9/64(40)X8: -+ -+ -+« e xxxeese 1
H 115 MJ60A0477 AR e Stopper: r st 1
H 116 M94012017 TITA)TYR MBXB v v vvrerreeeees Safety socket bolt M3X8+ -+« +xxvrererrnns 2
* H 117 M93002021  BYhHTHYHRK b M3XB: - - vvverereeess Socket bolt M3X8: -+« +«+xxerererereesnn 2
H 118 MJ60A0901 Dy LR R PR PR PP RaCk = rtrererranesnanetianarianans 1
* H 119 M93003021 BYAYT YRR IS MXG-r e errreerreeeenns Socket bolt M3XG- -« -erererrerereens 4
H 120 MJ60A2770 Ti]?]’ﬂ'll/)ﬁ"‘/'\*—l’ﬁ@? .................. Connecting base aggy: -« - -  rrrrarrean: 1
H 121 MJ60A2920 JZTH AR e Liner motion guide: -« -rrsrrarrarieas 1
% H 122 M94003021  BYAITFYFR IS MAXT2- oo vveeenenennss Socket bolt MAX12+++xvevrvesereeene 4
H 123 M90971004  SW-PW7'7T4FA %Y MBX10- -+ -cxo-- SW—PW pan screw M3X10¢- -+« --xcxne- 1
H 124 MJ60A0484 B RLYF(FRAYI) - o ovee oot Detector: -« rr s e 1
Y% H 125 MH10A0602 MPYFRF e Holder: -« ssrrreereneiiiiiiiiies 1
H 126 MJ60A5601 UDVEVEAYDL 2T EE RPN Detector bracket- -« -rrrrerrrranerranes 1
Y H 127 M90421050 SHEYPH R4 Large washer 4« -=-cxrerrereaenaenaens 2
* H 128 M94001017 TITAVTIh MAXT10: - vereereeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAX10: -« -+«-rerveveee 2
H 129 M93008021  BYAYTFYFE IS MBXB0- - vrvvrereeness Socket bolt M3X30: + -+ -+ erreeeeeness 4
H 130 MJ60A2434 I?“/U‘J’f ................................ Air cylinder: ==« e 1
H 131 MJ60A0422 TR A e CONNECLOr:***rrrrrrrneretiariansanannn 2
H 132 MJ60A0982 AN =PI R e Wiper setting plate: -« +«=rresrrerrens 1
Y% H 133 M90631050 Eb‘#ﬂ-‘b‘* Brrrrrrrrne i Large washer G-+« rrxerorrreraerann, 1
H 134 MJ60A0983 JAN = G Wiper shaft: -« «rrrrerrarare s 1
% H 135 M90505065 Ei]"ﬂl‘)"? [ IR R R R R R R R TR E-type retaining ring 5+ rorrrreraeens 1
* H 136 M90806002 BT 1/8(44)K6 v vvrreee s Flat screw 1/8(44)X6- -+« rrrrrrereres 1
Y H 137 MH10A0980 DN = e Wiper= = v errese e 1
H 138 M98002052 "}l/’)I‘JU‘y:/-\" .............................. Rubber cushion: =  reererenriiiiiiins, 1
% H 139 M90634050 ﬂ-‘b‘* ................................... Washer: s rrrerrneriiniiiniiinnns 1
H 140 M91581045 D‘Yﬁ’)""yl‘ MB:vrrer e Nut MB:-rorrer e 1
H 141 MJ60A0571 \\/4—37'. ................................... COoNNEGLOr:** - rrrrrrrnnnnnssssneeeennns 1
Y H 142 M90910033 |:°~J*:/‘ 9/64(40)X4 = v v v Screw 9/64(40)X 4+ r v 1
H 143 MJ60A3910 D B R Wiper connecting rod-« -+« x=resrerreenn 1
* H 144 M90932015  EFRY HUYF 9/64(40)XQ- -+ - v rvvreieinss Shoulder bolt 9/64(40)X9+ <+« =« e +x - 1
Y H 145 MH10A0981 AN =T e Wiper adapter: -« =+« rrerrrraraeaaens 1
% H 146 M90909003  TILETFHY" 9/64(A0)KG- -« -+« v v vrvenene Flat screw 9/64(40)X6+ -« -+« -« -x-xxeeee 2
% H 147 M90901045 FUP 9/64(40) - v e Nut 9/64(40) -+« -+ oo 1
Y ENIEPLK-GB030BEERRETRLET .
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 15 PLK-J6040



WNEEHE
HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM

Q|
@ (©03) ) 115
")}/

154

155

16



UIhFEE#iE
HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM

Fig %% #&3—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req.
% J 101 MO1606001  FARY" 1/4(40)XB: -+ v+ vvreereesnnenen Set screw 1/4(40)X6 - <=+ w-nwreeene 8
J 102 MJ61A0454 Y Motor shaft--=- - rrrrrreeeeinniia... 1
J 103 MJ61A0767 BAZYD =l Belt pulley- ==« r=rrmrrmrrmeneenennanan. 1
Y J 104 M95004020  OYBYTFYHRARY MEXG: -« vvvvrvnesns Set screw MEX8: -« - xxrrrreerseaneanen. 5
J 105 MJ61A0523 BAZUY NP rer e Timing belt- -« -exerereenemeninas 1
J 106 MJ60A 1364 YT YUY e Coupling: - +rrrrrrrremmmenenanaaaa, 1
J 107 MJ61A0383 =S [Nertia rotor: -« -« = rrerermrmeeneaennnnn 1
J 108 M95015021  ByAYTFYHR b MEX20- - -« vvveeesne Socket bolt MEX20+« <+« + v xrneeneeneens 2
J 109 MJ60A 1848 b e (O D)) DR PR Servomotor (lower shaft)-----=--=c-=c-n-- 1
J 110 MJ60A1508  H=T7 N(4Y JE—AIYa=F ) wvrrreenneeees Cable (lower shaft moter encoder)- -+ -+ 1
J 1 MJ60B1508 LN NOZ R =t S AV A ) R Cable (lower shaft moter power)---------- 1
J 112 M95014017  EIT4VHIb MEX14: - oeemeereeeeneens Safety socket bolt M5X14: -« - -xoxoe- 4
*J 113 M91503001  hARY" 15/64(28)X4.5: -« - -rvvvevreenss Set screw 15/64(28)X4.5 -+« wrxrrvrenes 4
J 114 M90903050 TS e e e e e WaSher- -« «rrrrrrrmemneneneaaieneanans 1
J 115 MJUBTA0452 VAV DAGN IRT v evvrrrrrrereeeeaeeee Lower shaft bushing assy=««==-+«=--+--- 1
Y J 116 M90500085 Ol v O—ringe - rrrrrrrmrmr s 2
J 117 MJ61A0761 AUYYY G Eccentric shaft- - rrerrrrmeeriinnn, 2
J 118 M95001020 u|yjjl)7-;-\yf‘:|~)(*:/° MBEX10 s rrrrrmernnnenns Set screw MEXT0: - serrrrerermineninen. 3
Y% J 119 M94001001 f}*‘/‘ MBEXGr v v rrremmmrrreenr e, Set screw MOXB: - rrrrrrrrrmnnnnneeess. 2
J 120 MJ61A0722 BTG T r e GEar -+ttt 1
J 121 MJ61A0450 ‘/']‘/“7 ................................... Lower shaft: - reerrreerrenneinnnnnns 1
*J 122 M90802003  TIETHY 1/8(44)XA5 -+ vvvvrrnenenen Flat screw 1/8(44)XA4.5+ -« - x evemeenesn 2
Y% J 123 M90306050 B R Washer: - rrerrrrrrr it 2
% J 124 MSO01A0572 WIVRFIN Ror e SpPring: - s v st 2
*J 125 M90853002 ET4Y7 1/8(40)K4 - -+ vvereneeeeeees Flat screw 1/8(40)X4- -« «cerrnrenrenees 2
Y% J 126 MS01A0329 AVART U A ereer e Shuttle race thread guide-««-«=++=++=++++ 1
J 127 MJ61A0121 ybb‘-\zasl)ﬁ. .............................. Shuttle race assy: - - = rrrrrrrararaans 1
% J 128 MS09A0950 AVAYIYTT e Shuttle hook clamp: ==+« +sreremreneenes 2
Y% J 129 MSO01A0611 |~°3,f,\°_ ................................. HoOK driver: - rrrrrrrrmmmnnnnnnnennnans 1
% J 130 MA10A0120 -J-bb“-\z .................................. Shuttle hOoK:*++rrrrrrrrrsnmnnnnreeeeas 1
% J 131 MS08A0616 -J-bb‘-\z;]-ﬂ-l .............................. Shuttle hook retaing-=-==== -+ rrrreeeeuns 1
% J 132 MA10A0123 B e Bobbin: - r s 1
Y% J 133 MS17A0125 ;';‘t“ylr_x ............................... Bobbin cage: s rrrrrr i 1
J 134 MJ61A1571 B T CONNECLOr " rrrrrrrrsrrennesennneennnns 1
Y% J 135 M91053020 OYAITFYEP ALY MAXG v vvorrvrnrnenens Set screw MAXE - -«--vrrrrmrermnneennns. 1
J 136 MJ61A0887 3:‘”&‘}»/“/)75/].7. ........................... Rock shaft asgy -« = = rrrererrerernenens 1
J 137 MJ61A0682 -7—‘\717¢/7°_IJ ............................... Hand pulley: -+ rrrerrmrnmeneenenaanns 1
J 138 MJ61A1767 /],fsy/ff_l} ............................. Belt pulley: - -rrrrrrrrrrrnreaeenenen. 1
J 139 MJ61A1761 t\*J»‘/*JU*f‘/‘I) .............................. Eccentric cam shaft- - - rrrrrreennnnnnns 1
J 140 MJ61A0760 A P Eccentric came = - -+ - rrrreernnnnnnns 1
J 14 M91602020  OyhITHYHbARY" 1/4(40)X10- - +ooveveeees Set screw 1/4(40)X 10 =+ -xreeseesees 2
J 142 MJ61A0628 :—}“}Lm“?l}ylf ........................... Needle bearing:- -+« resrrrmreeaeennees 1
J 143 MJ61A0975 '\‘J“/‘JD‘JF ............................... Eccentric rod- = - rsrrrreerennneeanaas 1
Y J 144 M91802045 -J-\y|~ 9/32(28) ............................ Nut 9/32(23) ............................ 1
J 145 MH10A0683 EHRING IR e SeCtOr gear- -« rrrrriiaaa s 1
Y J 146 M95002020  BYAITFYFIARY MEXG: - - vovereeenes Set screw MEXE: « -+« +xxereerseseseeen 1
J 147 MH10A0740 b R R R R Feltrrrrrrrrr et 1
J 148 M91817015 EFRY T UYE 9/32(28) - rrrre e Flat screw 9/32(28)« -+ -vvrrrenrereenn 1
J 149 MH10A0669 QYRGS YR e e Rock shaft bushing: -+« -roeeeeeerenes 1
J 150 MJ61A2742 AU TR e Eccentric Cam Cover: -« - rrrrrresnnnnnns 1
J 151 M9090201 1 VIYT2Y 9/64(40)KT v vvrrererereeenes Countersunk screw 9/64(40)X7 -« «-«----" 3
J 152 MJ61A3339 AF=S B = Inertia rotor COver:« -« + =rereeraresaeass 1
¥ J 153 M94002017  HITAUHIh MAXG:- - -oeveeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X8: - -« == ------ - 2
J 154 MJ61A4339 AT = e COVEP: ** rrererrasattasattasattasansana, 2
Y J 155 M94001036 FIRRY MAXB v v vreree i Truss screw MAX8:««rrrrrreeeneeeeennnn, 4
Y J 156 M90001060 ALTTEY PAXIB v errrrr s Parallel pin @ 4X18- -« +errerrnreeenenns 1
J 901 MF13E6456 )’7.‘;/7-7597'. .............................. Ball bearing assy - =:-crererrererieaeen 3
J 902 MJ61E0456 )’7:‘)/7-7597'. .............................. Ball bearing assy: - rrrrrrrarreaes 1
Y J 903 MJ61E0352 NT=HZGT e Collar agsy« = rrrrrrrnnnnneeeeeennnns 2

N IEPLK-G60303t @ & & RLET
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 17 PLK-J6040



RUVHE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

18



[KIR U1y
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description 3l
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Regq.
¥ K 101 M90605010  #54Y" 3/32(56)X2.8:«++wrvvrerresesns Countersunk screw 3/32(56)X2.8: -+ -+ 2
K 102 MJ61A1101 IE 22 e Needle plate 2.2- - -rrerereeneernenns 1
Y% K 103 M90990002 ta*:j MAXE -+ rrrrr et Flat screw M4X8: -+ reerrrnareinnnnnn, 4
K 104 MJ61A1758 |~IJ\‘}I7-7’§I7-‘7|N ............................. Bracket ===+ rrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnii, 1
K 105 MH13S0834 ,ﬂﬁﬂ»{z ................................. Movable knife-- = rreerernnreiiinn, 1
¥ K 106 MO4007017  EITAYHYR MAXT2: - oeoeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAX12+ -+« -x-xxo--. 6
K 107 M90934015  #UYHHY 9/64(40)XB.1 - v vvrerereiness Shoulder bolt 9/64(40)X3.1+ -+« =x--+ 1
K 108 MH13S0838 L S Fixed Knife: -« =rrerreremremremnemneanens 1
% K 109 M9090B003  TILETHY" 9/64(40)XB.2- - +- -+ xvreeverese Flat screw 9/64(40)X3.2: «« == =enonn 2
K 110 MH13S2910 R LK« = s s e rr e 1
K 111 M90822060 B Pinerrrrerrree e et 2
K 112 M91201045 FYR B/16(28) v vvrvrrerrnrenneiiaan, Nut 3/16 (28) - -vrrrrrerrnmenreneneenns 2
K 113 MJ60A1950 DIV =2 e Lever 2+ s rrrerrranrataia i 1
* K 114 MO1690015  EFHY HUYF 1/4(40)KA- -« - vnvmveeesn Flat screw 1/4(40)K4:« -+« wreeeereenes 2
K 115 MJ60A0910 R LK« = v s s rr e 1
K 116 MJ61A0950 DIV =1 e Lever T rerrrreerennn i, 1
K 117 M90807063 OYAOTFYFE e Hexagon socket head pin=--«-=+- - =+ 1
K 118 MJ61A0350 ARFYRL - orrere e Thread trimmer cam: = -+ ssrreeereennnes 1
* K 119 M95004021 OYRITFIERARY MEXG - weeeeeeeeieennns Set screw MBEX5 = rrerrereerae, 2
* K 120 M91057020 OYRITFIERARY MIX4wveeeeeiennns Set screw M3X4:«-rrerreveinine, 1
K 121 M91001075 Y Ball bearing:«-rrrrorrmrrareaeans 1
* K 122 M93002021  BYhHTHYHRK IR M3XG: - - vvvverereenss Socket bolt M3X8: -+« +«+xxerererereesen 1
K 123 MJ60A1484 FUEYRLYFUREY) e Detector -« s errerrar it 1
% K 124 MH10A0602 MPYFRFY e Holder: -« ssrrreerenniiiiiiiiie 1
K 125 MJ61A2601 eV L UL L IR R R R R RN Detector bracket -« x =rrerrareaeeaness 1
* K 126 M94002017 TITAVTIR MAXB: + v vvrereeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X8: -« ---+vrrvren-s 4
% K 127 M90421050 SRR R4 Washer 4--ccerrreerrrinniiieiinann, 2
Y K 128 M95004020 BYAITFYHPARY MBXG: v v vvvveeeeeens Set screw MHX8: -« verrrrrrernnens, 2
K 129 MJ61A5339 {_INJ,\‘_ ............................... MOtOr COVEr  *r  rrrrerrrranssrnnnennnns 1
K 130 MH13A0848 AFYE U E=h e Stepping MOotor: -« rrrrrrrrrr 1
K 131 MJ60A5508  F—7 I(AMFYE—FIUa—F ) r oo Cable (TRIM moter encoder) -+ 1
K 132 MJB0A4508  T=T W(AMFYE=4T U D) e Cable (TRIM moter power)« =<+« =+« 1
K 901 MJ61E0472 7\'\“'147’7577_' ............................ Slide plate assy - = - e 1
K 902 MFO1E0411 s B [ /1/ Y & R Cam follower. Shoulder screw assy-- -+ " 2

FENIEPLK-G6030 E & mE RLET
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 19 PLK-J6040



X-YT—T )LHtE
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

‘\‘ (115)
TN &
(110) fgf&

&
\\\% > » 120

121 LD
125

20



[LIX-YT—T L ##&

X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
L 101 MJ60A1228 VAN TMNYEAR R Shutter adapter (left): -« ----c-rermraens 1
YL 102 MO4002017  HITAYHYh MAXB: -+ -v-vvvemeeeeeeess Safety socket bolt MAX8: -+ -+« ---x-xv-- 12
L 103 M91304010 TFUAYTRY MBXG e v vvveeeeeeeeeeen Countersunk screw M3X6««««----«=-x-e- 8
L 104 MJ60A0420 SHINTATAL R e Shutter fixed plate-«-----=c =rsrmreeenen 4
L 105 MJ60A0458 YR G ShUttEr- -+ r s rrrrrmrrae s 2
L 106 MJ60A1359 BAN QG EG ) e Guide plate (left)- === rrrrrrmmenenaenns 1
L 107 MJ60A0359 AN e Guide plate (right)- -« -ormrreeaeneaenn 1
L 108 M91305010 TFUAYTRY MBXAe e vveveveeeeeen Countersunk screw M3X4-«««--rceereees 8
L 109 MJ60A0228 VAN TMYTAR TH Shutter adapter (right)- -« - =xmeeees 1
L 110 MJ60A2454 ST Shaft- - e rrerrrr s 2
L 111 MJ60A0352 't"?HJa— ................................. Set collar=--rrrrrrrrrrnnniieiiia., 4
L 112 MS02A2456 VUL SRR PP Ball bearing: -« -+ rsrrerrmreereneaeen 1
L 113 M90516065 CHARATD 10 -+ v e C-type retaining ring 10« eoeeereen, 1
L 114 MJ60A0786 IR Ball SCrew: = -ssrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnns 1
* L 115 M94007017 TITAVTIR MAXT12: o eeeeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X12- -« «xrvvreneens 20
L 116 MJ60A4780 A“TIJ)I)‘;‘;}LI)]“ ............................ Bearing holder- =+« =+ srerrrenrenenaenns, 1
s L 117 MH40A0456 Vbl AR PR PR Ball bearing: -« «+xsrrrrermrrerieneaeen 1
L 118 MJ60A5476 AN —H e SpaCEr: * r 6
L 119 MJ60B4508 = XY BT U ) e Cable (XY moter power)«=«-+=xxrereeenrs 1
L 120 MJ60B5508 =2 XY E=RIYa—8) oo Cable (XY moter encoder)----=--=r-=r-n=- 1
w L 121 M95001017 BITAVTYR MBX20- -+ vvvvreeieeieeee Safety socket bolt M5X20« +« -« xrvrerens 4
* L 122 M94019017 TITAVTIh MAXT4 - eeeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4XT14- -« xxrvvrennens 4
L 123 MJ60A4426 B —PaTyh e SUPPOrt UNit: =« s s s s rrrsraeee e 1
L 124 MJ60A2364 YD YUY e Coupling=«=-rrrrrrremresreneenaa, 1
YL 125 M95004017 TITAVIIR MEX16: v rvrerrreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M5X16- -« -x-rxnv--- 4
L 126 MJ60C 1508 AFYE VI E= Xoovoo e Stepping Motor X« «-««rrrrrrrraraeaenenns 1
L 127 MJ60A1364 YD YUY e Coupling- ==+ - rrrrrrrmrenarenanaas 1
L 128 MJ60A6476 F=hRAN —H MoOtOr Spacer- =« =+ rsrrererresnrneananns 1
L 129 MJ60C2508 AFYE VT E= Yoo Stepping Motor Y« «-r-rerererereaeaeens 1
L 130 M95007017 TITAVYh MBX30: v rverrrre e Safety socket bolt M5X30-+ -+« -+x-rxnv-e 4
L 131 MJ60A0523 R N 1 S Timing belt: -« rereeerrereenenine 1
Y L 132 M96002017 TITAVIIR MBX12: v v Safety socket bolt MEX12- -« «xrrvrenrene 4
L 133 MJ60A1477 XARYN e X stopper- =«  rrrrrrararr i 2
w L 134 M95003021 BYAITFYFR IS MEX12: e vveeeeeeennnns Socket bolt MEX12: -« rerererrerereeenes 28
L 135 MJ60A0920 I}-Tj]‘,ﬂﬁ ................................ Liner motion guide: === = -rrererarrernns 2
YL 136 M91606022 Byh)TFYFR VR W MIXT0- - e v vevveennns Button bolt M3X10: -« -xxveeeeenans 1
s L 137 M90316050 YRR e Large washer 3« -« rrerereeereneenne. 1
L 138 MJ60A2484 FUEYRLYFXY ) veeereee Detector Xrrrrrrrrrrranerennneianennnns 1
Y L 139 MH10A0602 |~|}\yl7-j]-J-l)° ............................... Holder- -+ - rrrrrmmmmnnnnnnnnennaan, 2
L 140 MJ60A6601 I7-~J:/1\y#_|~|}\yl7-,fl)1 ......................... Detector bracket = - =srremrrrennaaannn 2
Y L 141 M94001017 TITAVTYD MAXT0- v evveeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X10- -« ----rvvvnvene 4
Y L 142 M90421050 SR 4o Large washer 4« «-crereeemeneneen.. 4
YL 143 M93002021  BYAITFYFR IS MBXB:- - vvverereeenen Socket bolt M3X8:+«+ -+ v xeeneeenesenn 1
L 144 MJ60A3484 FUEYRLYFOYY D)o Detector Yerrrrrrrrrrrenreennneennnnnnns 1
L 901 MJ60EO0747 ARG IU—=LZAT e Drive frame assy -« -« srrrrrrrararaans 1
Y EIIEPLK-GB03036BE R ERLET o
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 21 PLK-J6040



JIG EJECT SYSTEM

M FrvEoH%E

).

22



MIFryX o THEE

JIG EJECT SYSTEM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
Mo. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y M 101 M90864004 SW-PW7' Y4 FA LY M3X14- -+ evveeennn SW-PW pan screw M3X14:------erereenen 4
s M 102 MJ60A3571 L e R P PP T—type quick joint- -« -=r-rrerrarenens 2
% M 103 MJ60A1420 YR TATA AR Air fitting bracket- -« - i 1
* M 104 M94007017 TITAVTIR MAXA2:eveveeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X12------crerernr-s 1
% M 105 M90421050 SRR R4 Large washer 4« -« «-crervememneeneanan.. 1
M 106 MJ60A5747 AFTITU=Le e Clamp frame:- -« - ssremreeneenaeennns 1
M 107 M98003021 OYAYT YRR IS MBXEG -+ v v vrereeeeees Socket bolt M8X55- -« «-ererrerererenes 6
Y% M 108 M94001036 Fax*:j MAXE8 -+ rrrrrernnr i Truss screw M4AX8: - rrrrerreennneennnn, 4
M 109 MJ60A3742 D COVEE -+ s s s rrra e 1
M 110 MJ60B2508 =7 W FFod ) oo Cable (jig eject sensor)--«--=-= = ereen- 1
M 111 MB61A1571 8 T ) T CONNECEO -+ =+ + s r s rrmrae e aananns 4
* M 112 M95035021 BYAITFYFR b MEX4E- oo vvveveenennnns Socket bolt M5X45: -+ vrvrerrerereeenes 8
M 113 MJ60A3434 H}xj]‘g:/l)ylf ............................. Air cylinder: =« orrrreren 2
M 114 MJ60A0755 F=IN =7 Y e Taper pusher: -« x-rorererrrraeaeaeaens 2
M 115 M96007017 FIT4)9b MBX30: - revrerree e Safety socket bolt M6X30: -« ---ecrreee--e 2
M 116 M94025017 TITAVIIR MAX2G - vvveereeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X25-+ -+« -vvrvnvene 8
s M 117 M90422050 YRR Ao Small washer 4-- v rrrerrrinneiinenns 8
M 118 MJ60A4601 t)ﬂl"}‘)’]"f'] ............................. Detector bracket: = - resrrrrersreaneeeans 2
M 119 M94012017 TITAVIIR MBXBr v vvrrreeieeeees Safety socket bolt M3X8- -+ r-rrvrenrenes 4
Y% M 120 M90316050 RED I I S R P Large washer 3« -« rrereeereneeneennn. 6
Y M 121 MH10A0602 |~I}\ylﬂﬁ-l)° ............................... Holder: -+ rrrrrrrmmmmnnnnnesneneennnnns 2
M 122 MJ60A4484 FUEYRLYF(FAYFUh ) oo Detector -« s rrrrrrrenriineiineaaans 2
* M 123 M91606022 AYRYTFIFR IR b M3X10e e v v veeeeees Button bolt M3X10- -« - - eveeeeeennn 2
M 124 MJG60E1747 S IU=IGZAT Jig eject flame asgy - - rorirr s 2
M 125 MJ60A2359 AR B AR oo Side guide: s st 4
M 126 MJ60A3359 TR = AR e Under guide- - - rrrrrmrrmrrreneenens 2
M 127 M95001020  RYAJTFYHRAFY MEXTQ: - rvvervreeneees Set screw M5X10: -« «-ovveeerneeenns 2
Y% M 128 M91382045 FUP MB e NuUut MBrrrr e 2
* M 129 M95014017 TITAVIIR MBXT4rveeeereeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX14- -« xxrvvrenvene 8
Y% M 130 M90511050 AN R G Large washer 5e--xrrereeneeeneneenne. 8
M 131 MJ60A4770 YN R Jig eject base - -rrr e 2
M 132 M91500010 PHIAYT MEXT2rreererreerreeeien Countersunk screw M5X12:- -« -«-vvverenes 8
* M 133 M98001017 TITAVIIh MBX25- v vvverreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M8X25-+ -+« +rxrvnv-- 4
M 134 MJ60A0476 AN —H e Spacer: rrr it 2
Y EIIEPLK-GB03036BE R ERLET o
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 23 PLK-J6040



CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

N] Eoi#R-ECERIMR

(111)

124

125

28

1

27

1

<}
N

130

24



[N]ECiR - ERAR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
% N 101 M94001036 Fax*:j MAXE8 -+ v et Truss screw M4AX8: - -rrreerrrennnennnns, 3
N 102 MJ60B5339 RN = e Head Cover:«--- - sx srrmremnemnennennen 1
* N 103 M94002017 TITAVTIR MAXB: + v vvrvreeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X8------vrvrvrveres 2
N 104 MJ60A5484 FFagTFAVRLYF v rerrerra e Stop sWitCh= =« rrrrrrr i 1
N 105 MJ60B0508  F—=7 IM(bFadTAY/PRE ) Cable (stop switch/PF sensor)--««------- 1
N 106 MJ60A9601 AYFIMPITAG e Stop switch bracket:------ - i 1
N 107 M91066004 SW-PW7FYLFA LY MAX25 -+ v v vvveeeees SW-PW pan screw M4X25:--------e-vvvee 4
N 108 MA30A0757 7°3I]* ................................... Plug: - - rrrrrrrra e 1
N 109 MB62A0757 7°3I]* ................................... Plug: - - rrrrrrrr 4
N 110 MJB0B9508  7—7 W(THY JE—HLYI—R ) e vvrrrreereeen Cable (DT/TRIM moter encoder)-------- - 1
* N 111 K14590203410 SW-PW PFA %Y MAXT10-rcerrreereees SW-PW pan screw M4X10:------e-ereeeee 1
N 112 MJ60A3476 AN =R e Spacer bolt: -« rrrrrrri 4
N 113 M800J2MIF MIFFNY PLK=J2-MIF -+« v eeeveeeeeennn. Print circuit board PLK-J2-MIF---------- 1
N 114 MJ60B6508 F=7 I(MIFZ2Ya%) - s eveer e Cable (MIF input)««-«rerrerrerenmenenns 1
¥ N 115 M91071004 SW-MW7 GV FA LY MAXB: - v vvvrveenss SW-MW pan screw M4X8:«---«xrvveennes 2
N 116 MJ60A3601 MIFARDARN AR e MIF connector bracket =« =srreeereennns 1
N 117 MJ60B7508 F=7 I(MIFY2YY3h) v ovevere e Cable (MIF output): -+« rerreremreseenen 1
N 118 MJBOB8508 =7 W(INY JR=GT U ) weeeeeeee e Cable (DT/TRIM moter power) - -+« «"* 1
N 119 MJ60C0508 E—7 WMIFF U ) e Cable (MIF power): -« -« rrrrrmrnrneeeens 1
N 120 MJ60A2508 D W (PFE=AT U ) ee e Cable (PF moter power): -« -«-x=r=rresess 1
N 121 MJ60A3508 7 W (PFE=AIYa=4") v reerv e Cable (PF moter encoder)------=«+==-==-- 1
N 122 MJ60B3508 =7 IAMIFEN YT U ) wvevrereeeeeees Cable (MIF power): <=+« xrrrerreeeeseees 1
Y N 123 M97320099 v () (e ANV K ) e R Cable (MIF signal pulse):«=-«-rxrrerenrene 1
N 124 MB60A5780 I7-_7°}LI)‘3~J|~° ............................ Cable gland: -+« -xsrrrrermrrriennn. 3
Y% N 125 MB60A0620 -J-,ﬂ]*/m}‘yf FGrrrrrrrronnnnnnnnnneenenns Nylon clip FGerererrereremmeneneaenn, 5
* N 126 M91056004  SW-PW7'F(FA4Y MAXT0- - r-neesne SW-PW pan screw M4X10------=-eeeee-- 4
Y N 127 K14M19400102 JIFARAT v vrrrrrrrrrenrrenmreaeeieennns Ferritic corg -+  rrrrrrrnrrarraeeaenns 5
N 128 MJ60A0413 FIFAPTT v vrrrrrrr e Ferritic core - -  srrrrrrarrnrraeeaenns 1
N 129 MJ60A1571 Fo R T-shape connector:- =« =« =rrorrmreneens 1
N 130 MH60T0497 AE =R aUbE=F e Speed controller-«= -« = rrrerearaeaenan, 2
Y% N 131 MJ41A0963 TAWALF A= R e Filter regulator: ===+« srrereenemeneenens 1
* N 132 M95003017 TITAVIYR MBXBr v v vrrreeeieeieeees Safety socket bolt M5X8++ -+ --rrvrvnrenes 2
Y% N 133 M90511050 YN R G Large washer 5e-xrrereemereneneennn. 2
N 901 MJG60E0599 F YUY N YPIRT Solenoid valve complete: ==+« =x=rreen 1
Y EIIEPLK-GB03036BE R ERLET o
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 25 PLK-J6040



Mg
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

N
/

P] #5

101

120

121

122

26



[P i 48
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =

no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req

P 101 MJ60A2571 YUBYTY T e VacuUm €Jector- -« -+ -rrssrrseensrennss 3
% P 102 M91056004  SW-PW7'394FA%Y MAX10--------no- - SW—PW pan screw M4X10: -« -« -xxxo- 1

P 103 ME20A2780 Y [ A R Holder: -« ssrrreeremniiiiiiiiiees 1
s P 104 MA20A6688 INAT Q3L rrr e Pipe 431+ rrrrrrrrr s 2
Y% P 105 MN10A0135 77’§7|~ ................................. Oil gauge: -« - - rrrrrrmrrmr s 2

P 106 MJ60OE1688 FaaAN T hZRTF o Filler pipe assy - -t rrrrrrarrernsnees 1

P 107 MJ60A0688 FAIWINAT Avvrreeeeeee Oil pipe Arrrrrrrer et 1

P 108 MJ60A1688 FAIWINAT Brrrrrrrreee e Oil pipe Brorrrrrrerrr et 1
Y% P 109 MFO00A2780 BRI Holder: -« ssrrreerenniii i 1

P 110 MJ60A0740 71}["" ................................... Felt .................................... 1
* P 111 M90864004  SW-PW7'39{FA %Y M3X14----w-mevene SW-PW pan screw M3X14:««xxcvrvnene. 2

P 112 MJ61A0422 ATAUY s Y—type quick joint-«---r reerrrareraaenn. 3
Y* P 113 M90449037 PHIAY MAXG: - vvrrr e Countersunk screw M4X8: -« -« rerrv--- 6
* P 114 M91304010 PHIEAY MIXG - w v vrrreeeeeeeeeeeen Countersunk screw M3X6: -« r«rr----- 2

P 115 MJ61A6339 RN = GEAr COVEI: "+t rrrmrraraanaaneaneaness 1

P 116 MJ61A0426 DY AR —A o re e Grease supporter Ax -« crrrarrerneae s, 1

P 117 MJ61A1426 DAY =B v v Grease supporter B--r-crrarrereaein, 1

P 118 MJ61A0688 FAWINAT Crrreee e Oil pipe Crrrrrrrrrmrrr e 1

P 119 MJ61A1688 FAWINAT D v Oil pipe Drorrrrrrrrrrmra s 1

P 120 MJ61A0691 PRI R v Gasket - rrrrrrrrrrr i 1

P 121 MJ61A0516 YATAGZRT e BOttom COVer assy -+t rrrrarrrsrennss 1
Y P 122 M94002017 TITAVIIR MAXB: v v vvvereeieeiees Safety socket bolt M4X8+ -+« +x-vrererrnne 4

Y ENIEPLK-GB030BEERRETRLET .
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 27 PLK-J6040



TABLE & STAND

Q] F—7ILEf%

\ o °
AR © —
AN
\v/ AN
AN
AN
NN AN
AN
A AN
|||||| It AN
3
/!
|||||||| ——
T—7
AN

105

102

104

28



[QlTF—7 /L E&

TABLE & STAND

Fig Z&®8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
¥ Q 101 MO4008017  HIFAYHYR MAXG: -+ == -evvmeeeneeees Safety socket bolt MAXG« - -« - «--x-x-- 4
% Q 102 MO4002017  HITAYHYh MAXB: - ---vvvvmeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X8« -+« -+ «--xonv-- 4
Q 103 MJ60A5426 AN YT oo Oil pan bracket: -« - -rrrrremrieriaaen. 2
Q 104 MJ60A0131 77’§n')17-l]59.7. ............................ Oil pan assy -« - rrrrmrrmr e 1
Y% Q 105 MF20A0130 77’§t’y ................................. Oil bottle =+ rrrrrreeriin i 1
Y% Q 106 M92002050 PR R 20 e Washer 20 - s rrreerernnnninnninnnns 4
Y% Q 107 M95021045 FYR M20: e v NUut M20: - reer et 4
Y% Q 108 MA35A0166 7:/’_\,7\57‘”N .............................. Ajustor foot: - rrrrrrrar s 4
¥ Q 109 ME40A0368 B R CaStOr -« e e 4
* Q 110 M92058022 SW-PWOYAJH Lk MBX25- -+« v rreerrres SW-PW hexagon bolt M8X25+- -« -« -+---- 16
¥ ENIEPLK-G6030 BB E RLET .
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 29 PLK-J6040



ACCESSORIES

Rl E&

30



[RIft/& &

ACCESSORIES
Fig %% #&3—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
% R 101 M90806002  EF4Y" 1/8(44)XE-+ -+ +vversrerrnennsns Flat screw 1/8(44)X6- -+« <=« xxnxreenens 2
Y% R 102 M90317050 TR R G Small washer 3+« rrrrrrermnreennneanns 2
Y R 103 MH10A0160 FAD =R e Eye guard: -« s rrrrrrrnrnarnaiaaas 1
Y% R 104 M90859004 SW—pW'fﬁ?,ﬁ-;\’*:j M3XG:rrrrrrmmreens SW-PW pan screw M3X6-----------x=-x-- 2
R 105 MJ60B0601 FAD =R MU G e eeeeeee e Eye guard bracket------x=-=rererraraanns 1
R 106 MJ60A2780 | M R P R Jig eject holder (left)- -« vrnrmereenns 1
R 107 MJ60A3780 FRIVA(R) - v rr e Jig eject holder (right)- ===+ v ernenen- 1
Y R 108 MS02A0128 SUUN DPXTTHIB v v rvrre v Needle DPXT1TH#18 - - cvrvrrrrrreennnnn. 4
Y% R 109 MA10A0123 B Bobbin: - rrrrrrrrraiiiiii s 3
Y R 110 K14M46000158 E1—R" 2.5A« - rrerrrerrurrurrneaneaeans. FUuse 2.5A - rrrrrrmmreranneaaneaaneens 1
% R 111 K14M46000159 E1—R" 20A:-rrerrerrnrrnrmnnaneeieannn. Fuse 20A- - - rrrrmmrermnneaanneaaneens 1
Y% R 112 MF10A0149 T GH e Oiler -+ rrrrrrmmmmeennsriiiinnnnnnnns 1
R 113 MJ60A1419 ;|;°|‘}¢/~/:|‘_L\ ............................... Rubber cushion === rrrrrreemniiiea., 4
R 114 MJ61E1991 USBAE! ererrrrerrae e USB memory: -« rerreremsesensennennnns 1
Y% R 115 MH10E0193 AMITA Ao Cotton stand assy« -« - = rrrrrrrenrenes 1
R 116 ME35E0180 ,f|~7~/-}-,fl)5l)h—. ............................ Thread guide assy- - - - rrrmrmreeerees 1
R 117 MFO06A1620 FYYIIN IR L=100-ccererrerereenrerenenns Cable tie L=100¢ - rrrrrrrrmmrrrnnneenns 1
Y% R 118 MB60A0201 FYYIINUR L1400 e ve v enenanns Cable tie L=140 - rrrrrrrrmmrernnnennns 3
* R 119 M91056004  SW-PW7FYAFARY MAX10:---wvveresen SW-PW pan screw M4X10:-++---vevvee-- 2
Y R 120 MB60A2620 FAOUGYYT AON -« v vrermr e Nylon clip TON ===« reerreneenneeaann.., 1
Y% R 121 MB60A1620 -Jnﬂ])bl}‘yf BN rrerrrerrr s Nylon clip 8N« x e srerremrreneeneenaann. 1
¥ R 122 K14S90203410 SW-PW PFA 2y MAX10 -+ rrrerrerernenns Screw MAXT0 -« rerrermeemaenneanennnnn 1
Y% R 123 MJ60A0734 B oL = Polyethylene cover:=+«=+«xxsreasensenen. 1
Y% R 124 M91010089 El'yb’)‘/’r'yb ............................... Socket - s rrrrr i i 1
Y R 125 MA30A0571 YT YR T QuicKjoiNt =+ s v rrrrrr e 1
Y% R 126 MS06A0567 OLAYF =7 r e Airtube: - s srrrrrr 1
Y% R 127 MH10AOFSW TYRRLYF e v Foot switCh - rrrrrrrrrmmnnnnnnnnneanns 1
Y% R 128 K14M96821809 F4AUE4y7 12P -+ rrvrrrarrraineiennn Nylon cap 12P- - rrrrrreneenenaeeeann, 1
% R 129 K14M94319012 IRHH 12P - v rvrernrrerreneienianinenans Connector 12P -+ errrrerrennnnnnneenns 1
Y% R 130 K14M96822602 FAUE4y7 15P v rvrererrrniineiennns Nylon cap 15P -+ -rrrrereneraeneeieeann, 1
w R 131 K14M94319015 JRHH 15P + v rervrerrerreneiiianiianans Connector 15P « - errrrerreannnnneeans 1
w R 132 KT14AMT77014710 A=3F)becrvrroeeneeniii e, Terminal-« reeeeerrrrrreeeiiiiinnnnnnns 30
Y EIIEPLK-GB03036BE R ERLET o
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 31 PLK-J6040



ATavis—y
OPTION PARTS

106 107,108 109,110,111

@@

Y
o

G_
. 45
|@
r\

4.5

6.5

101
— —
$2.2
112,113 114 115
102
p - ©
I $2.6 \
103
116

§

117,118

104

03 119

[&]

120

105

32



[S1AFLavis—y
OPTION PARTS

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =

no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req

S 101 MJ61A0101 NJ{4 d) I R Needle plate ¢ Ll IR PP 1

S 102 MJ61A1101 NG $2.2 (B39 aY) rrrerrrrrerreeeens Needle plate ¢ 2.2 (standard)------------ 1

S 103 MJ61A2101 NJ{4 (1)2.6 .............................. Needle plate (252.6 ....................... 1

S 104 MJ61A3101 NJ44 ¢3 ............................... Needle plate ¢3 ........................ 1

S 105 MJ61A4101 NJ{4 ¢3.3 .............................. Needle plate ¢3.3 ....................... 1
* S 106 MV3SA0106  HIAHT (b3 eeeeeeeaaaaaaaaaaaanens Presser foot (3« «««+++rrrrrrrmmnmnnnne. ’
Y% S 107 MV30A0256 Fhiy ®3 (=L DVEV) IEEEEEE R Presser foot ¢ 3 (standard)-------------- 1
Y% S 108 MV30A1256 FHAYT P2 crveerreiea s Presser foot (92-«-«-srrrrrneieneaianns 1
% S 109 MB10M0256 FHAYT P33-crvrrrereri e Presser foot (93.3- - rrrrrrrrnrneanns 1
% S 110 MS03A0256 FHAYT P3-rrereeer s Presser foot (93-«-r-rrrrrrrerieneannnn 1
* S 111 MS03A1256 FHAYT P2 crveerrra s Presser foot (92 «-«-xrrrrrrereneainnn 1
% S 112 MA35A0256 FhAyT DB Presser foot (93-«-rrvrerrrerieneienn. 1
% S 113 MA35A1256 FhAy 1 P2 Presser foot (h2:«rrvrerrrrereneiennn. 1
w S 114 MA21A0256 FhAyT ¢ D Gt Presser foot ¢) L IR R R R R 1
Y% S 115 MA21A1256 FhAy1 d) D Gt Presser foot ¢) P IR R R R 1

S 116 MJ60A1245 Iyx,{,f* d) T Brrrrreer et Thread tension spring ¢) 16 crrrerrennnns 1
* S 117 MSO01A1616 FhHRAYT (XTI 9GIG)eeeeeeeeeeeennn Shuttle hook retaine (for airbag)- -+ -+ 1
* S 118 MB10OMO616  FHANYAYL (FYE/I))-vvvvvrrrerrreeeeens Shuttle hook retaine (for heavy)- -+ -+ 1
* S 119 MS17AT1120  FHAT (FYEJIAD)rervrrerrn s Shuttle hook (for heavy): =+« rxrerens 1
Y% S 120 MA45A0700 ARINR (FYRIAY)reereeree s Tension plate: -« xrerrrrmrmeaeeaeen, 1

FENIZPLK-GB030HBEEBRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-G6030 common parts. 33 PLK-J6040



%5l

INDEX-1
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14M19400102 s+« P25 s« N 127 | M90822060 e« P19 4w K 111 [ M91400010 s+« P13 s« G 105 | M94007017 s« P15 4 H 102
K14M46000158 «+ P31+« R 110 | M90825050 4 P3 e« B 109 | M91500010 s P23 wss M 132 T e P19 e K 106
K14M46000159 «+ P31 e« R 111 | MO0853002 wex P17 wx J 125 | M91503001  wsx P17 e J 113 T wx P21 e L 115
K14M77014710 «+ P31« R 132 | M90858004 4« P9 s E 105 | M91506001 ssx P15 s« H 108 i e P23 e M 104
K14M94319012 ++ P31+« R 129 | M90859004 .+« P9 «« E 118 [ M91581045 s P15 s H 140 | M94008017 w« P3 «« B 107
K14M94319015 wex P31 x R 131 7 ot P31 oe R 104 [ M91602001 sx P11 s F 125 T we PT we D 109
K14M96821809 ++ P31 «x R 128 | M90864004 s P23 wx M 101 | M91602020 ssx P17 v J 141 T e P29« Q 101
K14M96822602 ++ P31 «« R 130 1 o P27 o P 111 | M91603046 e« P9 s E 147 | M94012017 4« P15 4« H 116
K14590203410 ++ P3 «« B 128 | M90883080 w« P9 w« E 131 [ MO91606001 wx P11 s F 124 T ok P23 e M 119
1 o P25 v N 111 [ M90901045  wx P15« H 147 ) ok P17 e J 101 [ M94019017  wax P21 wx L 122
1 s P31 e R 122 | M90902011  wsx P17 s« J 151 | M91606022 wx P21 4 L 136 | M94025017 s P23 5« M 116
M800J2MIF  wx P25 s« N 113 [ M90902015  wsx P13+ G 121 ) oo P23+ M 123 | M94036021  +x P13+ G 134
M90001060 wix P17 v J 156 | MI0903050 wsx P17 wx J 114 | M91650020 wx P11 s F 121 | MO5001017  wss P21 ws L 121
M90302036 i« P7 wx D 129 | M90906003 «x P19 ws K 109 | M91690015 wx P19 v K 114 | M95001020 wax P17 s J 118
M90306050 wix P17 wx J 123 | MO0907010 4+ P9 s« E 144 | MO1802006 s P11 wx F 123 ) o P23 e M 127
M90316050 s P21 s L 137 | M90909003 wx P15 s H 146 | M91802045 wx P17 v J 144 | M95001036 s+« P3 w« B 102
1 o P23 wx M 120 | M90910033  wsx P15 5 H 142 | M91817015  wss P17 was J 148 [ M95002017 s« P5 + G 111
M90317050 s P31 s R 102 | M90920002 i« P9 ws E 142 | M91910080 w1 P9 s E 130 | M95002020 4« P11 4« F 110
M90406064 s P11 v F 103 | M90922002 44+ P15 4« H 114 | M92000010 4« P9+« E 106 1 v P17 o J 146
M90421050 i« P3 wx B 145 | M90932015 w« P15 s H 144 | M92001021  wx P13 4w G 133 | M95003017 wx P7 s« D 138
1 ws PS5 ws C 121 | M90934015 s P19 wx K 107 | M92002050 4+ P29 4w« Q 106 ) o P25 s N 132
1 we PT s D 122 | M90971004  +1x P15 4 H 123 | M92004020 w« P9 ws E 112 | M95003021 +x P3 wx B 124
1 o P13 s G 139 | M90990002 4«1+ P5 4w« C 101 | M92058022 4+ P29 4w« Q 110 T we P9 e E 129
1 o P15 we H 127 1 we P11 s F 127 | M92453047 s P13 4 G 118 ) e P21 e L 134
1 o P19 we K 127 1 o P19 s K 103 | M93000022 4+ P9 4x E 116 | M95004017 s P21 s L 125
1 we P21 o L 142 | M90991002  +x P3 s+ B 140 | M93002021 s P15 s H 117 | M95004020 s+ P11 4 F 107
1 s P23 s« M 105 | M91001075 e P19 e K 121 1 o P19 e K 122 1 e P13 s G 107
M90422050 i« P3 s B 113 | M91007045 «« P3 «« B 114 ) e P21 e L 143 T o P17 e J 104
1 o P23 ws M 117 | MO1010089 s« P31 4« R 124 | M93003021 4 P13 s« G 109 1 wr P19 e K 128
M90434060 s« P13 s G 138 | M91011004 w« P9 ws E 135 ) ok P15 s H 119 [ M95004021  wsx P19 wx K 119
M90449037 wx P3 s« B 137 ) o P13 s G 124 | M93008021  wax P15 wex H 129 | M95005017 4« P5 4« C 106
1 ws P7 s+ D 101 | M91051020 4+ P9 4w« E 136 | M93022021 4 P13 4« G 116 ) wx P7T w« D 116
1 we P27 s P 113 | M91053020 s+« P9 s+ E 128 | M94001001 s P15 s H 103 | M95007017 s P21 4x L 130
M90500085 s P11« F 131 1 o P11 ws F 112 1 ok P17 s J 119 [ M95009021  wsx P33 wx B 132
1 o P17 4 J 116 1 o P13 s G 115 | M94001017  wx P5 4x C 110 | MO5014017  was P17 wae J 112
M90505065 ws P15 ws H 135 7 wee P17 e J 135 7 e P15 4w H 128 i e P23 e M 129
M90511050 i« P5 s C 107 | M91056004 ws P25 s N 126 ) o P21 s L 141 [ M95015021  wsx P17 sx J 108
1 ws P7 we D 117 1 o P27 s+ P 102 | M94001021  wix P7 s D 114 | M95021045 s P29 s Q 107
1 o P23 s M 130 1 ws P31 s R 119 | M94001036 4+ P3 4w« B 106 | M95025045 4« P3 4« B 123
1 we P25 s N 133 | M91057020 s+ P19+ K 120 1 wx P9 E 133 [ M95035021  wsx P23 s M 112
M90512065 s« P13 s G 137 | M91066004 wx P25 ws N 107 ) ok P17 0 J 155 [ M95053021  wx P3 s B 115
M90516065 s P21 s L 113 | M91071004 «« P3 s B 120 ) ok P23 M 108 [ M96001017  wsx P11 wsx F 117
M90522037 «« P7 «« D 102 ) s P25 s N 115 ) ok P25 s N 101 [ M96002017  wsx P21 ws L 132
M90522050 s+« P7 w« D 105 | M91084004 i+ P9 ws E 138 | M94002017 4« P3 wx B 146 | M96007017 s P23 sx M 115
M90600085 i« P15 4w« H 110 [ M91119002 s« P11« F 101 i wx PS we G 122 [ M96008017 s+ P7 4« D 130
M90602003 i« P9 wx E 146 | M91127015 w« P7 4« D 110 1 we PT e D 123 [ M97320099  wsx P25 4« N 123
M90605010 w« P9 w« E 101 | M91150003 s« P9 4 E 122 1 ok P17 e J 153 [ M98001017  ssx P23 4« M 133
1 s P19 s K 101 | M91182080 1« P3 «x B 141 ) e P19 e K 126 [ M98002031  w+ P3 «« B 108
M90631050 wx P15 s H 133 | M91201045 ws P19 we K 112 i we P21 e L 102 [ M98002052 44+ P15 4« H 138
M90634050 i P15 s H 139 | M91304010 w« PS5 s C 103 7 o P25 e N 103 [ M98003021  ssx P23 s« M 107
M90802003 i P17 s J 122 i e P21 s L 103 i ok P27 o P 122 | M98004017 s+ P9 s E 127
M90806002 .+« P15 w« H 136 7 e P27 we P 114 7 o P29 v Q 102 [ MAT0OAO120 s P17 wx J 130
1 we P31 e R 101 | M91305010  +xx P21 4« L 108 | M94003017 wx P13 s G 119 | MAT0AO123 s P17 wx J 132
M90807063 wex P19 v K 117 | M91382045 wss P23 4« M 128 | M94003021 wax P15 s H 122 T we P31 .+ R 109
M90815002 i P11 4w« F 136 | M91384045 s P7 4« D 106 | M94007017 s P13+ G 104 | MA20A0361 i« P5 4« C 108

34



%5l

INDEX-2
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MA20A6688 i« P27 v P 104 | MH10A0740 w« P17 v« J 147 | MJ60A0476 sx P23 v« M 134 | MUBOA1508 wx P17 s J 110
MA21A0256 i« P33 4w« S 114 | MH10A0833 «« P11 4w« F 106 | MJ60A0477 sx P15 s H 115 | MUBOAT1571 s P25 s N 129
MA21A1256 o« P33 4w« S 115 | MH10A0980 «« P15 ws H 137 | MJ60A0482 +x P13 wx G 126 | MUBOA1599 4w P7 4« D 125
MA30AO0571 wx P31 4w« R 125 | MH10A0981 w« P15 s H 145 | MJ60A0484 s P15 s H 124 | MJBOA1601 4w P3 w« B 117
MA30AO0757 w P25« N 108 | MH10AOFSW ws« P31 4w« R 127 | MJ60A0500 4 P9 s E 132 | MUBOA1688 v P27 s P 108
MA35A0166 w« P29 w« Q 108 | MH10A1722 w« P11 4w« F 118 | MJ60A0508 4ix P11 wx F 116 | MUBO0A1722 wx P13 4w« G 108
MA35A0256 i« P33 4w« S 112 | MH10A2701 4« P13 4w« G 140 | MJ60A0523 wix P21 wx L 131 | MJBOA1739 4 P7 4« D 118
MA35A1256 o« P33 4w« S 113 | MH10A3181 ws P9 s E 149 | MJU60AOS56 v P13 s G 129 | MU60A1742 v P3 s« B 127
MA45A0700 w« P33 4w« S 120 | MH10EO193 4« P31 4« R 115 | MJ60AO0567 wx P3 wx B 118 | MJUBOAT1751 ws P13 4 G 111
MB10MO0256 w« P33 v« S 109 | MH10EO456 «« P11 4w« F 902 | MJ60A0S71 wx P15 s H 141 | MUBOA1758 wx PS5 4 C 116
MB10MO0O616 w« P33« S 118 | MH10E0550 w« P9 ws« E 902 | MJ60A0S73 wx P13 wx G 132 | MUBOA1770 4« P7 4« D 136
MB60A0201 +« P31+« R 118 | MH13A0848 o P13 w« G 103 | MJ60A0595 s P7 s D 127 | MJU60A1780 «« P3 « B 119
MB60A0620 «« P25 «s N 125 ) s P19 e K 130 | MJ60AO600 wx P9 s E 123 | MUBOA1799 s P5 s C 127
MB60A1620 wx P31 s R 121 | MH13S0834 s« P19 ws K 105 | MJ60A0601 wx P3 wx B 122 | MUB0A1848 s P17 s J 109
MB60A2620 o« P31 s R 120 | MH13S0838 «« P19 ws K 108 | MJ60A0602 wx P7 e D 131 | MUBOA1910 s P7 4« D 113
MB60A5780 s P25 s N 124 | MH13S2910 s« P19 s K 110 | MJ60A0625 wx P13 1 G 135 | MUBOA1950 s P19 s K 113
MB61A1571 s P7 wx D 120 | MH25A1476 i« P9« E 126 | MJ60A0664 o P11 s F 132 | MUB0A2339 i« P3 w« B 103
1 wox P23 v« M 111 [ MH25E0210 4« P9 i« E 124 | MJ60A0G82 s P11 v F 102 | MJU60A2359 wux P23 5« M 125
MB62A0757 s P25 N 109 | MH40A0456 s P21 s L 117 | MJ60AO688 sk P27 s P 107 | MU60A2364 ws P21 ws L 124
MB62A4601 w« P3 w« B 144 | MH40A0620 s P7 s« D 126 | MJ60A0691 s P3 wx B 143 | MU60A2426 s« PS5« C 124
1 we PS5 s C 120 [ MH40A0809 s« P7 4 D 137 | MJ60A0GI6 s+ P3 i B 129 | MU60A2429 +x PS5« C 117
ME20A2780 s« P27 s P 103 | MH40A0958 «« P7 s« D 134 | MJ60A0721 s P11 4w F 122 | MU60A2434 1 P15 s H 130
ME35E0180 i« P31 s R 116 | MH40A1620 «« P5 ws C 118 | MJ60A0722 wx P13 v G 114 | MU60A2454 1 P21 s L 110
ME40A0368 i« P29 s Q 109 | MH40A1958 w« P7 s D 132 | MJ60A0734 i P31 4 R 123 | MJ60A2476 i« P3 w« B 130
ME40A0758 w« P5 s C 119 | MH40A2601 w« P7 s« D 128 | MJ60A0739 s P7 e D 111 | MU60A2484 1 P21 s L 138
ME60A0361 i« P5 s C 113 | MH40A2958 «« P7 s D 133 | MJ60A0740 s P27 v P 110 | MJB0A2508 s P25 s N 120
MF00A2780 s« P27 v P 109 | MH50A0739 s P7 s« D 104 | MJ60A0751 s P15 s H 106 | MJ60A2571 ws P27 s P 101
MFO1A0181 s P11 s F 135 | MH60T0497 s« P25 w« N 130 | MJ60A0755 wx P23 v M 114 | MJB0A2601 s P3 s« B 110
MFO1E0411 s P19 s K 902 | MJU15A1361 wx PS5 s G 125 | MJB0AO770 s P13 G 117 | MJU60A2722 ws P15 s H 104
MFO06A1620 o« P31 s R 117 | MJ40A0257 4 P9 s E 151 | MJUB60AO786 wix P21 v L 114 | MUBOA2751 s P13 4 G 113
MF10A0149 s P31 s R 112 | MJ40A0626 «« P9 ws E 150 | MJU60A0799 wx P3 wx B 138 | MUBOA2758 v P5 s C 109
MF10A0325 s P11 s F 128 | MJ41A0963 wx P25 ws N 131 | MJU60A0848 wix P15 1 H 101 | MUBOA2770 wux P15 s H 120
MF10A0555 s P13 s G 128 | MUB0AO131 wx P29 ws Q 104 | MU60A0B49 wix P3 wx B 147 | MUB0A2780 wx P31 1« R 106
MF13E6456 o« P17 v J 901 | MUB0OAO161 wx P3 s B 139 | MJUG0AO851 wix P13 v G 122 | MUB0A2799 s P7 4 D 135
MF20A0130 wx P29 v Q 105 | MJU60A0220 wsx P13 s G 120 | MJ60AO0901 s P15 s H 118 | MU60A2848 ws P11 wx F 114
MF21D0181 s P11 s F 133 | MJU60A0228 wx P21 s L 109 | MJE0ACO10 wix P19 v K 115 | MUBOA2910 wx P7 wx D 115
MG43A0181 s P9 s E 148 | MUBOAD230 wux P11 s F 119 | MJB0A0920 sk P21 s L 135 | MUB0A2920 s P15 s H 121
MG43A1181 i P13 s G 123 | MJU60A0237 s P7 s D 112 | MJ60A0982 sx P15 s H 132 | MUBOA3339 4 P3 s B 112
MH10A0160 s« P31 s R 103 | MU60A0245 wx P13 ws G 130 | MJ60A0983  wix P15 1 H 134 | MUBOA3359  wx P23 s M 126
MH10A0181 s« P9 s E 137 | MUB0A0262 wx P15 s H 109 | MU60A1228 wx P21 1 L 101 | MUBOA3429 s P5 s C 105
MH10A0267 s P15 s H 111 | MJ60A0267 s« P15 s H 105 | MJ60A1245 s P33+ S 116 | MUBOA3434 1 P23 s M 113
MH10A0416 w« P11 s F 108 | MU60A0339 wx P3 s B 116 | MJU60A1339 wx P3 wx B 101 | MUBOA3476 s P25 o N 112
MH10A0417 +« P9« E 121 | MJ60A0352 s P21 wex L 111 | MJ60AT1359 s P21 v L 106 | MU60A3484 wx P21 ws L 144
MH10A0454 +« P11« F 105 [ MJ60A0359 s P21 v L 107 | MJ60A1364 s P17 wx J 106 | MJUB0OA3508 sk P25 e« N 121
MH10A0572 i« P11« F 104 | MJ60A0364 +s P11 4 F 113 i o P21 s L 127 | MJB60A3571  wax P23 4 M 102
MH10A0584 .+« P9 w« E 134 | MJ60A0383 wx P11 s F 120 | MJ60A1416 4w P3 4w B 111 | MUBOA360T  wx P25 s N 116
MH10A0602 i« P15 s H 125 | MJ60A0413  ws P25 v« N 128 | MJU60AT419 wx P31 1 R 113 | MUBOA3742 1 P23 s M 109
1 o P19 e K 124 | MJ60A0416 +x P3 s+ B 105 | MJ60A1420 wx P23 s M 103 | MJB60A3751 s P15 4« H 107
1 s P21 v L 139 | MJ60A0420 v P21 4« L 104 | MJ60A1422 i P3 s« B 121 | MJ60A3780 s+ P31 4« R 107
1 v P23 we M 121 | MJ60A0422  wsx P15 4« H 131 | MUB0A1426 i« PS5 s C 126 | MJB60A3910 s P15 4 H 143
MH10A0626 i« P15 s« H 113 | MJ60A0426 +sx PS5 s G 123 | MJ60A1429 ik PS5 i C 112 | MJU60A4339 ws P3 « B 104
MH10A0663 i« P11 s F 129 | MJ60A0429 ws PS5 4 C 115 | MJ60A1434 s P13 v G 136 | MUBOA4426 o P21 s L 123
MH10A0669 i« P17 s J 149 | MJU60A0434 4 P7 ws D 119 | MU60A1477 s P21 v L 133 | MJU60A4429 ws PS5 ws C 114
MH10A0683 i P17 v J 145 | MJU60A0458 4sx P21 4 L 105 | MU60A1484 sk P19 v K 123 | MUB0A4456 +s P13 s G 131
MH10A0722 i« P11 s F 109 | MJ60A0471 4 P13 s G 125 | MJ60A1500 4 P3 4w B 134 | MUBOA4476 o« P3 s« B 135
35 PLK-J6040



%5l

INDEX-3
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.

MJ60A4484 sk P23 s M 122 | MU61A0426 wx P27 s P 116 | MUG1EO0456 ssx P17 s J 902
MJ60A4508 s P19 s K 132 | MU61A0450 wx P17 s J 121 | MUBTEO0472 s P19 s K 901
MJ60A4601 sk P23 sss M 118 | MJUB1A0452 wx P17 s J 115 | MUGTE1991 s P31 . R 114
MJ60A4770 wex P23 ws M 131 | MJU61A0454 sx P17 s J 102 | MLT10AO555 ssx P13 s G 127
MJ60A4780 sk P21 ws L 116 | MU61A0470 wix PS5 wex C 102 | MN10OAO135 ssx P27 e P 105
MJ60A5339 s P3 wx B 136 | MU61A0476 o P9 wx E 103 | MNT10A0477 wx P9 s E 141
MJ60A5426 wx P29 wx Q 103 | MU61A0516 wix P27 s P 121 | MNT10OEO175 ssx P9 s E 145
MJ60A5476 s P21 ws L 118 | MU61A0523 wix P17 wex J 105 | MP10B0554 s P9 4 E 139
MJ60A5484 s P25 s N 104 | MU61A0567 wex P9 wex E 109 | MP60AT187 s P9 4 E 140
MJ60A5508 s P19 ws K 131 | MU61AO571 wx P9 wex E 113 | MSOTAO0155 wsx P11 s F 126
MJ60A5601 sk P15 s H 126 | MU61A0601 wix P9 wex E 107 | MSO1A0329 ssx P17 s J 126
MJ60A5747 s+ P23 «x M 106 | MU61A0602 s P9 s E 119 | MSO1A0383 s P11 . F 903
MJ60A5770 s P13 ws G 106 | MU61A0628 s P17 e J 142 | MSO1A0572 s P17 s J 124
MJ60A6476 s P21 sss L 128 | MUG1A0682 wix P17 e J 137 | MSOTAO611 wsx P17 s J 129
MJ60A6508 s+ P13 sss G 102 | MU61A0688 wix P27 wex P 118 | MSO1A0660 s+ P11 s F 130
MJ60A6601 s P21 wss L 140 | MJUG1A0691 wix P27 s P 120 | MSOTA1616 s P33 4w S 117
MJ60A6770 s P9 ws E 143 | MU61A0722 wix P17 e J 120 | MSOTE0580 s+ P11« F 904
MJ60A7508 s+ P13 s G 101 | MU61A0742 s P5 e C 104 | MS02A0128 s P11 ws F 134
MJ60A8339 s P3 s B 131 | MU6TAO0757 w« P9 ws E 110 ) we P31 4+ R 108
MJ60A8508 s+ P7 s D 124 | MU61A0758 s P9 v E 104 | MS02A2456 s P21 s L 112
MJ60A8601 wx P7 wss D 121 | MU61AO760 wix P17 wex J 140 | MSO3A0256 s+ P33« S 110
MJ60A9339 s P13 ws G 110 | MUB1AO761 wex P17 e J 117 | MS03A1256 s P33 we S 111
MJ60A9508 s+ P11 wss F 115 | MU61AO767 wex P17 wex J 103 | MSO6A0567 s+ P31 v R 126
MJ60A9601 s P25 ws N 106 | MUB1AO770 wex P9 wx E 108 | MSO8A0616 wx P17 e J 131
MJ60B0339 s P13 s G 112 | MUG1AO887 wix P17 wx J 136 | MSO09A0950 wsx P17 s J 128
MJ60B0508 s+ P25 ws N 105 | MU61A0950 wex P19 s K 116 | MS14A0682 wx P11 e F 111
MJ60B0601 s+ P31 4 R 105 | MUB1A0975 wix P17 wx J 143 | MS14A1180 s P9 s E 125
MJ60B1508 s P17 wss J 111 | MUBTAT101 s P19 e K 102 | MS17A0125 wsx P17 s J 133
MJ60B1601 e« P3 e« B 125 T wx P33 wx S 102 [ MS17A1120 s P33 4w S 119
MJ60B2508 s+ P23 ss M 110 | MU61A1339 wix P7 wex D 108 | MV30A0256 s+ P15 s H 112
MJ60B2601 i P5 i C 128 | MU6T1AT1426 ws P27 ws P 117 ) wx P33 s S 107
MJ60B3339 s+ P3 ws B 133 | MU61A1476 v P9 s E 114 | MV30A1256 s+ P33« S 108
MJ60B3508 s+ P25 s N 122 | MUBTAT571 wix P17 e J 134 | MV35A0106 s+ P33« S 106
MJ60B4508 o P21 s L 119 | MU61A1601 s P9 we E 120

MJ60B5339 s P25 s N 102 | MU61A1688 wx P27 s P 119

MJ60B5508 i P21 s L 120 | MU61A1742 s P9 s E 115

MJ60B6339 s P3 v B 126 | MU6TAT1757 s P9 s E 117

MJ60B6508 i P25 N 114 | MU61A1758 s P19 s K 104

MJ60B7508 sk P25 i N 117 | MUBTAT761 wx P17 ws J 139

MJ60B8508 ik P25 s N 118 | MUBTAT1767 wax P17 ws J 138

MJ60B9508 i P25 wx N 110 [ MJU6T1AT1770 wx P9 w E 111

MJ60C0508 s P25 s N 119 | MU61A1830 ws P3 4 B 142

MJ60C1508 s P21 v L 126 | MU61A2101 wss P33 4+ S 103

MJ60C2508 s P21 4w L 129 | MJ61A2339 4 P9 4 E 102

MJ6OE0456 o« P11 s F 901 | MU61A2601 wss P19 wue K 125

MJG0OE0599  wx P25 v N 901 | MJU61A2742 ws P17 s J 150

MJGOEO747 s P21 v L 901 | MU61A3101 ws P33 4w« S 104

MJGOE1688 i P27 v P 106 | MJ61A3339 wus P17 was J 152

MJGOE1747 s P23 v M 124 | MJU61A3742 4« P7 4 D 103

MJ61A0101  wx P33 s S 101 | MU61A4101  wus P33 4« S 105

MJ61A0121  wx P17 e J 127 | MJU61A4339 v P17 e J 154

MJ61A0339 wx P7 wx D 107 | MJU6T1A5339 ws P19 4 K 129

MJ61A0350 s P19 v K 118 | MU6T1AB339  wus P27 wus P 115

MJ61A0383 wx P17 v J 107 | MJUGT1EOT190 wx P9« E 901

MJ61A0422 i P27 v P 112 | MJUBT1EO0352 wss P17 4s J 903

36



— MEMO

PLK-J6040




EETI_NRAEH
BEOADEETRAESE

PEBIMIRE AR fERIE LY T488-0052 BAIEEIRMET FHETTH 2039-1
REREEFES (0561)51-1231  KERFAXES (0561)51-1212

COEMRMIE. BEYELITHBREEET HIENHYFET D TI T RIS, 2021 € 04 A fER
Contents subject to change without notice. Printed in Japan, Apr. 2021



